
g71 FLVFITF 
wzir CvUbta»A C ^ ^ m f JIuumaJ / f w h c y 

VY\ fi\!c (toyJ 

CONTRIBUTIONS 
W45 
1984 
ADDENDUM 
1990 

R 
TO 

CORNELL HISTORY 

Portraits, Memorabilia, Plaques and Artists 

Elizabeth Baker Wells, Cornell 1928 

1990 Addendum 





Contributions 

to 

Cornell History 

Portraits, Memorabilia, Plaques and Artists 

1990 Addendum 

to the 

Revised 1984 Edition 

by 

Elizabeth Baker Wells, Cornell 1928 

URIS LIBRARY 
FEB 2 1 1991 Diane B. Nelson 

Compiler and Editor 

LIBRARY 



l / N D 

R E F 

L D 

\ 3"7 I 
y j h s 

C\ 



DEDICATION 

The 1990 Addendum is dedicated to Elizabeth Baker Wells, 
Cornell 1928, who for many years was unofficial keeper of records 
concerning the Memorabilia around the University. 

Mrs. Wells died July 1, 1990. We remember her many hours 

devoted to clipping news items, writing notes and calling numerous 

people to follow up on the preservation of special items. Mrs. 

Wells, we will miss you, as we continue the work you did from the 

inspiration you planted. 

University Development 
Office of Special Projects 

Diane B. Nelson 
Compiler and Editor 





CONTENTS 

Introduction 1 

Portraits, Portrait Plaques, Portrait Statues 3 

Plaques 7 

Memorabilia 27 

Artists 31 

Campus Beautification 33 

Cornell Plantations 45 

Index 59 

Cover: Memorial boulder presented to 

Cornell University by the first through 

Class, 1872. See page 27. 





INTRODUCTION 

This 1990 Addendum to Contributions to Cornell History. Portraits, 

Memorabilia. Plaques and Artists by Mrs. Elizabeth Baker Wells, Cornell 1928 is being 

distributed to those who have copies of the original Revised 1984 Edition. Over 350 

new entries are included. 

In the Revised 1984 Edition Mrs. Wells listed the Cornell Plantations and other 

Garden Areas in one section. For the 1990 Addendum we have separated the Cornell 

Plantations entries from those for Campus Beautification. Day Hall Campus 

Beautification Map information may be found in a new section headed Campus 
Beautification Plantings. Plaques for campus beautification plantings are found within 

the Plaques section of this addendum. 

Cornell Plantations entries include new plaques and inscriptions along with 

revisions for items already listed, followed by a list of other items similar in content to 

those for the Campus Beautification Map. 

We wish to thank the many University staff members who contributed to this 

1990 Addendum. The process continues. Notice of corrections or new items to be 

included in a future addendum should be sent to this office. 

Office of Special Projects 
University Development 

Cornell University 
February 1990 





3 Portraits 

Christian, Vance A. Cornell 1961 Portrait, oil, by Robert N. Weller. Vance A. Christian 

Beverage Management Center, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Clark, John J., Jr. Cornell 1969 "The John J. Clark, Jr., Office of Alumni Affairs and 

Development honors a man whose untiring efforts as dean of the School of Hotel 

Administration from 1981 through 1989 were largely responsible for strengthening 

the School's leadership in hospitality education. We who were privileged to work 

with Dean Clark are grateful for his unwavering vision, his bold leadership, and his 

unflagging dedication as he guided the School through a successful capital 

campaign, a redesigned curriculum, new teaching facilities in Statler Hall, and the 

construction of the Statler Hotel and the J. Willard Marriott Education Center. In 

appreciation for his efforts, Dean Clark's colleagues and friends, and the Alumni 

Association, dedicate the John J. Clark, Jr., Office of Alumni Affairs and 

Development on November 13, 1989. Thank you, Jack Clark." artist, Max 

Erlacher. Room 149, Statler Hall, 1990. 

Comstock, Anna (1854-1930). Portrait, oil, copy of a portrait of her at William Smith 

College, Geneva, New York. Copy said to have been done by Mrs. Comstock. 

Artist not known. Library, Comstock Hall. 

Comstock, John Henry (1849-1931) and Anna Botsford (1854-1930). Mural photo, artist 

not identified. "John Henry and Anna Botsford Comstock were pioneers of 

science; since Cornell University's earliest days, they have inspired the highest 

achievement in the study of entomology. For more than half a century the 

Comstocks contributed to the growth and maturation of the University's 

Department of Entomology, engendering in students and colleagues alike a love of 

nature, a reverence for its mysteries, and a commitment to rigorous scientific 

inquiry. Skilled teachers, dedicated researchers, respected friends-they were, 

indeed, formative forces in the lives and careers of countless Cornellians." 

Comstock Hall Foyer. 

Courtney, John. This portrait described on page 24 of the Revised 1984 Edition is in 

storage awaiting a new location in the recently rebuilt Statler Hall. 

Holland, Jerome H. "Brud" (1916-1985) Cornell 1939. Gift of Jansen Noyes, Jr. 1939. 

Portrait, oil 1986, artist Anthony Watkins. Flag Room, Holland International 

Living Center. 



4 Portraits 

Johnson, Samuel C. (1833-1919). "Samuel C. Johnson 1833-1919 by Istvan Nyikos." 

This portrait was a gift from great-grandson Samuel C. Johnson '50. Malott Hall 

Foyer. October 1989. 

Knight, Lester B. Cornell 1929. Portrait, 1983, artist Ingwersen. Knight Laboratory. 

Kroch, Jeanette Kennelly. Color photo by Bachrach, 1989. "Jeanette Kennelly Kroch." 

Center for Theatre Arts. 

Leonard, Ellis P. Cornell 1934. "Ellis P. Leonard, DVM. Professor Emeritus, presented 

by New York State Veterinary Medical Society, in recognition of his contributions 

to its centennial celebration. January 1989." Portrait bust, 1989, sculptor Elliott 

Goldfinger. Flower Veterinary Library, Schurman Hall. 

Meek, Howard B. This portrait, described on page 44 of the Revised 1984 Edition, is 

hanging in the corridor outside of the Dean's office in the remodeled Statler Hall. 

Melby, Edward C., Jr. "Edward C. Melby, Jr. Dean, 1974-1985." Portrait, oil, 1985, 

artist Jerome Whitkin. Flower Veterinary Library. 

Noyes, Jansen Jr. Cornell 1939. Chairman board of trustees 1978-1984. Portrait, oil, 

artist Leo Neufeld. Willard Fiske Room, Uris Library. 

Olin, Franklin Walter. Portrait, oil, artist Ivan Olinsky. Olin Hall Lounge. 

O'Leary, Paul M. Cornell 1929. Portrait, oil, artist Fabian Bachrach. Malott Hall, 5th 

Floor Hallway. 

Purcell, Wendy. Portrait, oil, 1985, artist Leo Neufeld. Robert Purcell Union. 

Rhodes, Fred Hoffman Cornell 1914. Portrait, oil, artist Muli Tang. Olin Hall Lounge. 

Rickard, Charles G. Cornell 1943. "Charles G. Rickard Pathology 1943-1985 Associate 

Dean and Acting Dean 1969-1985." Portrait, oil, 1985, artist Jerome Whitkin. 

Flower Veterinary Library. 

Salmon, Daniel Elmer (-1914). A charcoal portrait of Dr. Daniel Elmer Salmon, the first 

recipient of a DVM degree from a university in the United States, found in storage 

at the College of Veterinary Medicine and restored by artist Daniel Clement Flower 

Veterinary Library. 

Smith, Julian C. Cornell 1941. Portrait, oil, artist Muli Tang. Olin Hall Lounge. 

Statler, Ellsworth M. This portrait described on page 58 of the Revised 1984 Edition is 

stored and awaits a new location in the renovated Statler Hall. 



5 Portraits 

Statler, Ellsworth M. This portrait, described on page 59 of the Revised 1984 Edition, 
now hangs in the Stouffer Hotels Library, Statler Hall. 

Statler, Mrs. Ellsworth M. This portrait, described on page 59 of the Revised 1984 
Edition, now hangs in the Stouffer Hotels Library, Statler Hall. 

Taylor, Charles G. This portrait, described on page 61 of the Revised 1984 Edition, now 
hangs in the Taylor Room, Second Floor, Statler Hotel. 

Taylor, Marica. This portrait, described on page 61 of the Revised 1984 Edition, now 
hangs in the Taylor Room, Second Floor, Statler Hotel. 

Taylor, S. Gregory. This portrait, described on page 62 of the Revised 1984 Edition, now 
hangs in the Taylor Room, Second Floor, Statler Hotel. 

Watt, Sir James. "Presented by the Institution of Mechanical Engineers to the American 
Society of Mechanical Engineers. 1936" "Presented by the American Society of 
Mechanical Engineers to the Western Society of Engineers. 1956" Portrait, oil, 
artist C. F. Bre da, 1792. Room 112, Upson Hall. 

Willcox, Walter F. Cornell 1917. This portrait, described on page 70 of the Revised 1984 
Edition, now hangs in the Willcox Browsing Library, Statler Hotel. 





7 Plaques 

Affinito, Lilyan H. Cornell 1953: "A gift from Lilyan H. Affmito '53." Room 560, 

Classrooms, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Agnello, Robert S. and Rose Marie: "A gift from Robert S. and Rose Marie Agnello 

1989." Room 908, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Ahl, David H. Cornell 1960: "David H. Ahl '60 Seminar Room Department of Computer 

Sciences." Room 5135, Upson Hall, 1986. 

Air Products Foundation: "Air Products Foundation Laboratory 1989." Room 110, Olin 

Hall. 

Alumni Auditorium: "College of Agriculture and Life Sciences Alumni Auditorium 

Cornell University Dedicated to those 56,000 alumni who have studied in the 

College of Agriculture and Life Sciences October 7, 1989. Frank H. T. Rhodes, 

President, Robert Barker, Senior Provost, David L. Call, Dean, Kenneth E. Wing, 

Associate Dean, Philip D. Gellert, Campaign Chair, Garry B. King, Vice Chair, 

Robert Nagler, Leadership Gift Chair, David J. Palmer, Vice Chair. Leadership 

Gifts. Builders: Janet and Robert B. Hoffman '58, in memory of Professor 

Melvin B. Hoffman PhD '34, Ronald P. Lynch '58, Students of Professor 

Kenneth L. Robinson, MS '47. Sponsors: Maxine and Howard J. Abner MBA 

'61, in memory of Blanche Lambert, Alumni Association, College of Agriculture 

and Life Sciences, Robert W. Bitz '52, Robert A. Boehlecke '34, in memory of 

Fred B. Morris '22, Esther Schiff Bondareff '37, The Call family in Honor of 

Robert V. Call '17 and his wife Lucille, Richard C. Call '52 Family, George G. 

Gellert '60; MBA '62; JD '63, in memory of Imre Gellert '27, Philip D. Gellert 

'58; MS '60, Frederick F. Hess '64; DVM '66, Anthony F. Incalcatera '76, 

Herbert R. Kling '36; MS '40, Joseph H. Marshall MS '59; PhD '63, Scott A. 

Myers '88 and Jennifer Hoff Myers '88, Robert Nagler '50, Martha K. Palmer '24 

and James B. Palmer '21; PhD '30, The Rodee Family Cornellians in honor of Mr. 

and Mrs. Bernard L. Rodee, William C. Rolland '61, Jean F. Rowley '54; MBA 

'56, Nelson Schaenen, Jr. '50; MBA '51; in memory of Nelson Schaenen '23, 

Carol U. Sisler, tribute to Agricultural Economics 150 teachers: Herrell F. DeGraff 

'37, John W. Mellor '50, and Daniel G. Sisler '58, PhD '62, Mary Morgan Smith 

'43, Professor Robert S. Smith '42, MS '50, PhD '52, William T. II '38 and 

Dorothy N. Smith, Ernest L. Stern '56." Alumni Auditorium, Academic 1,1989. 



Plaques 8 

American Society of Mechanical Engineering: "American Society of Mechanical 

Engineering Outstanding Senior Award. To the outstanding senior in Mechanical 

Engineering presented by the Cornell student section of the American Society of 

Mechanical Engineers. 1976." The plaque is updated yearly with the name of the 

student for that year. Upson Hall Lounge. 

Amoco: "Amoco Polymers Laboratory 1989." Room 309, Olin Hall, 1989. 

Bache, Harold L. Cornell 1916: "Bache Amphitheater Gift of Harold L. Bache Class of 

1916." 2nd Floor foyer, Malott Hall, 1966. 

Banfi Vintners: "Banfi Vintners Reception Room and Wine Library. Dedicated to a better 

wine world1 A gift from Banfi Vintners and the Mariani Family, Old Brookville, 

New York. 1989" Beverage Management Center, Stader Hall, 1989. 

Banff's: Banff's Dedicated to a Better Wine World' A gift from Banff Vintners and the 

Mariani Family, Old Brookville, New York 1989." Main Dining Room, Statler 

Hotel, 1989. 

Bellis, Herbert F. Cornell 1911: "Herbert Frank Bellis, ME 1911 Harry and Bertha Bellis 

A Testimonial, not a memorial Isabelle Hallowell Bellis & Elinor Monaghan 

Bellis." Room 239, Upson Hall, 1987. 

Bender, Gertrude and Meyer Cornell 1929 (1908-1990): "This rock park is the gift of 

Gertrude and Meyer Bender Class of 1929 in memory of her mother and father." A 

map showing the locations of the rocks and their names is available at the main 

office of Geological Sciences, Snee Hall. Southeast entrance, Snee Hall, 1986. 

Berens, Donald P. Cornell 1947 and Margaret S. Cornell 1947: "A gift from Margaret S. 

'47 and Donald P. '47 Berens 1989." Tower Suite #902, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Bernatsky, Matthew: "A gift from Joseph J. Kohler III '71 in memory of Professor 

Jeremiah J. Wanderstock and Professor Matthew Bernatsky." Room 537, PhD 

Student Office, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Binenkorb, Aaron L. Cornell 1925 and Marion: "A gift from Marion and Aaron L. 

Binenkorb '25." Statler Hall Video and Computer Center Room #365,1989. 



9 Plaques 

Bolgiano, Ralph Cornell 1909: "Ralph Bolgiano, Sr. Outstanding Teaching Assistant 

Award Awarded annually to the teaching assistant judged most outstanding in the 

Sibley School of Mechanical & Aerospace Engineering. This award was 

established in memory of Ralph Bolgiano, Sr. a Sibley College graduate in the 

Class of 1909." A new name is added annually to the plaque. Upson Hall Lounge. 

Bunis, Lawrence J. Cornell 1979: "A gift from Morton S. Bunis, AB '53, JD '55 and 

Anita B. Bunis, Grad '54 in honor of their children Lawrence Bunis, AB '79, Vicki 

Bunis, BS '81, Linda Bunis, BS '84." Courtyard, Myron Taylor Hall. 

Bunis, Linda J. Cornell 1984: "A gift from Morton S. Bunis, AB '53, JD '55 and Anita 

B. Bunis, Grad '54 in honor of their children Lawrence Bunis, AB '79, Vicki 

Bunis, BS '81, Linda Bunis, BS '84." Courtyard, Myron Taylor Hall. 

Bunis, Vicki Cornell 1981: "A Gift from Morton S. Bunis, AB '53, JD '55 and Anita B. 

Bunis, Grad '54 in honor of their children Lawrence Bunis, AB '79, Vicki Bunis, 

BS '81, Linda Bunis, BS '84." Courtyard, Myron Taylor Hall. 

Callen Family: "A gift from the Callen Family, David H. '76, Bette and Claire A. '78." 

Classroom #455, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Callnin, Susan and William J. Cornell 1956: "A gift from Susan and William J. '56 

Callnin 1989." Room 906, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Calma Co.: "Calma CBG 4280 Computer-aided Design System Donated by Calma 

Company a subsidiary of General Electric Company and by Data General 

Corporation April 1984." 

Camus, Michel: "Camus Seminar Room, provided by an anonymous gift in memory of 

Michel Camus 1989" Beverage Management Center, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Canas, Jon Y. Cornell 1966: "A gift from Jon Y. Canas '66." Faculty Conference Room 

#330, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Carrier Corporation: "Carrier Ballroom 'A dedication to customer service' A gift from the 

Carrier Corporation, Syracuse, New York 1989." Grand Ballroom, Statler Hotel 

1989. 

Chamot, Emile: "The EmileChamot Microscopy Laboratory." Snee Hall. 

Chevron: "Chevron Laboratory Biochemical Engineering 1989." Room 204, Olin Hall, 

1989. 



Plaques 10 

Chiu, Michael Cornell 1966 and Shirley: "A gift from Michael '66 and Shirley Chiu." 

Classroom 465, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Christian, Vance A. Cornell 1961 (1928-1984): "Vance A. Christian Beverage 

Management Center. Provided in memory of Vance A. Christian '61, 1928-1984. 

Banfi Vintners Professor of Wine Education and Management. A gift from his 

colleagues, friends and students including major gifts from: Banfi Vintners, Nina 

H. Christian, Adolph Coors Foundation, General Foods, Hiram Walker-Allied 

Vintners, Limited, Sara Hotels, M. Shanken Communications. 1989." Christian 

Beverage Management Center, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Clark, John J. Jr. Cornell 1969: "A gift from the Cornell Society of Hotelmen to honor 

John J. Clark, Jr. (Dean, 1981-1989)." Alumni Affairs and Development, 

Administative Suite Room 149, Stader Hall, 1989. 

Class of 1943: "Class of 1943 Laboratory Chemical Engineering 1989." Room 106, Olin 

Hall, 1989. 

Class of 1950: "Class of 1950 (Chemical Engineering) Laboratory 1989." Room 202, 

Olin Hall, 1989. 

Class of 1956: "In grateful recognition to members of the Class of 1956 for their splendid 

support." Following this text over 500 classmates names are listed. '56 Flexible 

Theatre, Center for Theatre Arts, 1989. 

Class of 1957: "The Class of 1957 on the occasion of its thirtieth Reunion has established 

a fund for the preservation and enrichment of music at Cornell. A.D. 1987." 

Visitors Room, McGraw Tower, 1987. 

Class of 1960: "Instructional Computing Laboratory A gift of the Chemical Engineering 

Class of 1960 in grateful recognition of those faculty members who contributed so 

much to our education. June 1985." B-53, Olin Hall, 1985. 

Class of 1983: "Tower Room Renovation the gift of the Senior Class of 1983 August 

1983." Tower Room, McGraw Tower, 1984. 

Class of 1985: "Display Case and Exhibit Gift of the Class of 1985." McGraw Tower, 

1989. 

Clute, Leslie D. Cornell 1913: "Les Clute, Class of 1913 Memorial Baseball Press Box 

Dedicated October 7,1989." Baseball press box, 1989. 



11 Plaques 

Comstock, John and Anna: "Comstock Hall dedicated to the memory of John Henry 

1849-1931 and Anna Botsford Comstock 1854-1930 2 May 1986." 1st Floor 

Foyer, Comstock Hall, May 1986. 

Cornell Society of Hotelmen, European Chapter: "A gift from the European Chapter, The 

Cornell Society of Hotelmen." Teaching areas, Lecture Room 265, Statler Hall, 

1989. 

Cuykendall, Trevor R. Cornell 1935: "Trevor R. Cuykendall Memorial Award Presented 

to the Outstanding Senior School of Applied & Engineering Physics." Updated 

yearly with recipient names. Room 208, Clark Hall, 1986. 

Cuykendall, Trevor R. Cornell 1935: "Trevor R. Cuykendall Memorial Award Presented 

to the Outstanding Teaching Assistant." Updated yearly with recipient names. 

Room 208, Clark Hall, 1986. 

Desmond Americana of Albany: "A gift from John K. Desmond, Jr., Michael J. Chain 

MPS 74, Gary D. Smith 75 and The Desmond Americana of Albany." Faculty 

office 436, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Doan, Herbert Dow Cornell 1945: "Herbert Dow Doan '45 Laboratory Chemical 

Engineering 1989." Room 107, Olin Hall. 

Dodge, Phelps: "Phelps Dodge Conference Room. In recognition of sustained support to 

the School of Electrical Engineering." Phillips Hall, 1982. 

Doherty, Robert E.: "The renovation of this room in honor of Robert E. Doherty was 

made possible by the generous gifts of many alumni, faculty, and staff of the ILR 

School. June 9,1989." Room 280, Ives Hall, 1989. 

Doherty, Robert E.: "This room is named in honor of Robert E. Doherty who served the 

School of Industrial and Labor Relations with dedication and distinction as a 

teacher, scholar, administrator and leader for 28 years. Associate Professor, 1961-

67; Professor, 1967-89; Assistant Dean for Extension and Public Service, 1971-72; 

Director of the Institute for Public Employment, 1972; Director of Research 1977-

79; Associate Dean for Academic Affairs, 1977-79, 1980-85; Acting Dean, 1979-

80; Dean, 1985-88." Calligraphy done by Carolyn Behnke, wife of ILR alum Carl 

D. Behnke !61. Presented to the School of Industrial and Labor Relations in honor 

of Robert Doherty. Room 280, Ives Hall, 1989. 



Plaques 12 

Donor Plaque: "The modernization of Olin Hall was made possible by leadership gifts 

from Amoco, Herbert Dow Doan '45, Dow Chemical Company, Eastman Kodak 

Company, Harry E. Mattin '18, Clara Rhodes Rosevear '38, Philip H. Seaver '42, 

Charles and Katherine Winding together with gifts from hundreds of alumni and 

friends of the School." East Wing, Olin Hall, 1989. 

Donor Plaque: "Rhom & Haas Company, Dow Corning Corporation, William N. Taylor 

'43, Victor M. Romero '50, Arthur W. Mellen in '52, Thomas K. Smith '61, Karl 

J. Nelson '38, Robert F. Neu '50, Robert J. Spear '44, Charles H. Lechthaler 

'37." First floor East Wing, Olin Hall. 

Dorrance, John G. Cornell 1952 (-1989): "The Cornell Coaching Boxes are dedicated to 

John G. Dorrance f52 in recognition of his love and loyalty to Cornell and the roll 

athletics played in his life. Dedicated October 14, 1989." Third floor, Press Box, 

1989. 

Dow Chemical Company: "Dow Chemical Company Laboratory Chemical Engineering 

1989." Room 105, Olin Hall. 

Eastwick, Joseph L. Cornell 1918: "Eastwick Library gift of Joseph Lees Eastwick Class 

of 1918. " Fourth floor Library, Malott Hall, 1966. 

Equine Performance Testing Clinic: "The Equine Performance Testing Clinic was built 

with generous support from the following contributors: Mrs. Cheever Porter 

Foundation, Inc., Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Association New York 

Division, Alumni of NYS College of Veterinary Medicine, Harry M. Zweig 

Memorial Fund for Equine Research, Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective 

Association Finger Lakes Division, State of New York, Harness Horse Breeders of 

New York State, Inc." Equine Performance Testing Clinic, College of Veterinary 

Medicine, 1989. 

Farfel, Mr, and Mrs. Aaron J.: "A gift from George '66 and Lois Stark in memory of Mr. 

and Mrs. Aaron J. Farfel and Mr. and Mrs. Fred Stark." Faculty Office 448, 

Statler Hall, 1989. 

Ferris, Richard J. Cornell 1962: "A gift from Richard J. Ferris '62." Classroom 445, 

Statler Hall, 1989. 



13 Plaques 

Football teams of '48, '49 & '50: "In recognition of the '48, '49 '50 Football teams, the 

following team members, coaches, managers, cheerleaders, and special friends 

contributed to this press box project. Arthur B. Boeringer, Asst. Coach, Frank L. 

Bradley, Jr. '50, James A. Brandt '50, Walter G. Bruska '50, Rocco J. Calvo '52, 

Selleck J. Carpenter '50, James B. Casey '51, Harry E. Cassel '50, Strati "Chip" 

Chipouras "52, Richard G. Clark '51, Richard T. Cliggott '53, Frank W. Conti 

'53, Louis J. Conti '41, Asst. Coach, Robert L. Cullen, Asst. Coach, Robert T. 

Dean '49, Vincent diGrande '52, Robert M. Dilatush III '53, John G. Dorrance 

'52, Lynn P. Dorset '50, Thomas O. Duff '52, Joseph C. Dwyer '50, Raymond L. 

Eggert, Jr. '50, Robert C. "Bucky" Ellis '50, Robert G. Engel '53, Clifford F. 

Evans '53, Patrick J. Filley, Asst. Coach, Jeffrey R. Fleischmann '51, Don S. 

Follett '52, C. K. Poe Fratt '53, Wayne H. Friedrich '50, John W. Gallup '51, 

Neal M. Galusha '51, Thomas V. Gargan, Jr. '50, Vincent P. Giarrusso '53, 

Roger W. Gibson '50, Paul C. Girolamo '49, Frederic R. Gloeckner '51, Richard 

G. Hagenauer '52, Robert J. Haley '51, Andrew F. Hanley, Jr. '53, Arthur F. 

Harre, Jr. '53, Martin L. Horn '50, Lyndon C. Hull '52, James I. Hyde '49, 

George K. "Lefty" James, Head Coach, John P. Jaso, Jr. '50, Eric F. Jensen '51, 

James F. Jerome '52, Robert J. Kane '34, Alve E. Kelley, Jr. '41, Asst. Coach, 

William T. Kirk '52, Walter P. Knauss, Jr. '53, Todd L. Kolb '53, John A. Koska 

'50, Paul J. LaRochelle, Sr. '51, Richard B. Loynd '50, Reginald C. Marchant 

'52, David H. Maroney '51, John R. McCarthy '53, George F. McCormick '50, 

Harold F. McCullough '41, Asst. Coach, Stuart O. Merz '52, Charles W. Metzler 

'52, Frank M. Miller, Jr. '51, Ben Mitz '43, Herbert C. Mueller '51, John G. 

Pierik '51, Peter G. Pierik '52, Robert N. Post '50, Albert F. Pyott '53, Joe Quinn 

'49, Richard M. Ramin '51, Eugene M. Renzi '53, Michael R. Riordan '50, John 

B. Rogers m '49, Qrrin B. Ross '51, Robert H. Russell '49, George N. Salvino 

'52, Harvey E. Sampson '51, Thomas J. Scaglione '50, William F. Scazzero '52, 

Harold A. Seidenberg '52, James L. Smith '50, David J. Swift '50, Charles W. 

Taylor '50, Dan O. Taylor '52, Frank N. Vitale '52, Robert J. Warner '53, William 

J. Whelan '53, Arthur S. Wolcott '49, Frank W. Zurn '50." Schoellkopf 

Walkway, West Stands, 1989. 



Plaques 14 

Football Teams of 1948, 1949, 1950: "Dedicated to those men whose athletic skills, 

determination and teamwork brought national honor and recognition to Cornell 

during the football seasons of 1948, 1949 and 1950. September 24, 1988." Press 

Box, Schoellkopf Field, 1989. 

Four Seasons Hotels: "A gift from Four Seasons Hotels, Limited." Classroom 565, 

Statler Hall, 1989. 

Four Seasons Hotels: "A gift from Four Seasons Hotels, Ltd." Faculty Office 542, Statler 

Hall, 1989. 

Four Seasons Hotels: "The Four Seasons Room, A gift from Four Seasons Hotels, 

Limited, Toronto, Ontario." Private Dining Room, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Frankel, William: "A gift from William Frankel." Study Area Room G73, Statler Hall, 

1989. 

Freeman, Chester A. Cornell 1939: "The Chester A. Freeman Award to recognize 

leadership, skill, and dedication in the field of communication." Academic I. 

Garmezy, Samuel Cornell 1913: "Forney LT-0806 Compression Testing Machine 

Dedicated to Samuel Garmezy CE '13 made possible by a gift from Robert H. 

Garmezy'44." Hollister Hall, 1987. 

General Foods Corp.: "Maxwell House Kitchen, a gift from General Foods Corporation, 

Rye Brook, New York 1989." Beverage Management Center, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Giffoid, Hilda L. Cornell 1926 (1904-1987): "In memory of Hilda L. Gifford '26 (1904-

1987)." Multi-purpose Foods Room 235, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Goldstein, Richard Cornell 1960: "Cornell Batting Cage in Memory of Richard 'Goldie' 

Goldstein Class of 1960, Dedicated May 1988." Batting Cage on Hoy Field, 1988. 

Handlery Family: "A gift from the Handlery Family, Paul R. '43, Michael K. '74, Jon S. 

78." Classroom 245, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Handlery Family: "A gift from The Handlery Family, Paul R. '43, Michael K. '74 Jon S. 

78." Classroom 453, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Hansen, Erik Lars Cornell 1971 and Vanessa: "A gift from Erik Lars 71 and Vanessa 

Hansen." Faculty Office 440, Stader Hall, 1989. 



15 Plaques 

Hart, R. Bruce Cornell 1984 (1963-1985): "Hart Memorial Library in memory of 1st Lt. 

Robert Bruce Hart, USA 1963-1985. This library is dedicated in memory of the 

cadet tri-services brigade commander, 1983-1984. An outstanding soldier who 

gave his life in the preservation of peace. 'I am an American fighting man. I serve 

in the forces which guard my country and way of life. I am prepared to give my 

life in their defense/ The Code of Conduct." Library Room 109, Barton Hall. 

Hemmeter, Christopher B. Cornell 1962: "Hemmeter Resorts Properties Management 

Suite. 'Challenge yourself in the pursuit of excellence.' A gift from Christopher 

B. Hemmeter '62 Chairman, Hemmeter Corporation, Honolulu, Hawaii. 1989." 

Academic-area suites, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Hilton, Conrad N. (1887-1979): "The Statler Club Reconstructed and expanded through 

the support of DFS Group and dedicated to the founders of Statler-Hilton, the first 

major American hotel chain. Ellsworth M. Statler (1863-1928) Conrad N. Hilton 

(1887-1979)." Stader Club, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Hilton Hotels: "The Hilton Floor The yardstick for measuring success is not how much a 

man gets. . . but how much he gives away.' Conrad N. Hilton A gift from the 

Hilton Hotels Corporation, Beverly Hills, California 1989." Eighth floor, Statler 

Hotel, 1989. 

Hilton International: "Hilton International Plaza. A gift from Hilton International 

Company. London, England 1989." Student Activities Center, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Himmel, Kenneth A. Cornell 1970 and Janet A.: "A gift from Kenneth A. '70 and Janet 

A. Himmel." Faculty Office 438, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Himmelman, Lynn P. Cornell 1933: "A gift from Lynn P. Himmelman '33." Video 

Room 341, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Himmelman, Lynn P. Cornell 1933: "Boardroom A gift from Lynn P. Himmelman '33 

1989." Statler Club, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Hiram Walker: "Hiram Walker Service Bar, a gift from Hiram Walker-Allied Vintners, 

Ltd. London, England. 1989" Beverage Management Center, Statler Hall, , 

1989. 



Plaques 16 

Holland, Jerome H. "Brad" Cornell 1939 (1916-1985): "Those named below gave 

generously to sustain the activities of this center as a continuation of Jerome 'Brad' 

Holland's lifework. Culbro Corporation, Johnson Foundation, Inc., Manu-

facturer's Hanover Trust Company, Mobil Foundation, Inc., Union Carbide 

Corporation, Class of 1939, Joseph Coors, Robert T. Foote, Louis Grossman, 

Laura M. Holland, William Y. Hutchinson, Albert J. Kaneb, Diane T. Kaneb, 

Austin H. Kiplinger, Richard Netter, Jansen Noyes, Jr., Spencer T. Olin, Nelson 

Schaenen, Jr., Leslie R. Severinghaus, Henry N. Simons, Richard F. Tucker, 

Ruth C. Uris, Stephen H. Weiss." Flag Room, Holland International Living 

Center. 

Holland, Jerome H. "Brad" Cornell 1939 (1916-1985): "Ambassador Jerome H. Holland 

From humble beginnings in Auburn, New York he rose to Prominence In The 

Service Of Humanity An Athlete, An Educator, A Diplomat, A Gentle Man. 

'And he shall be like a tree planted by the rivers of water, That bringeth forth his 

fruit in his season; his leaf also shall not wither; and whatsoever he doeth shall 

prosper.' Psalms 1:3." Flag Room, Holland International Living Center. 

Holtzman, Janet A. and Richard E. Cornell 1941 (1919-1989): "A gift from Janet A. and 

Richard E. Holtzman '41." HEC Office Room G72, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Association, NY Division: "Equine Respiratory 

Function Testing Unit was equipped and supported by a grant from the Horesmen's 

Benevolent & Protective Association New York Division. Murray M. Garren, 

President (HBPA NY), Albert Fried, Jr. Vice President, Kathleen M. ODonnell, 

Sec'y/Treas., Sally E. Bierer, Morton A. Epstein, Albert Fried, Jr., Robert 

Spiegel, Mary L. Wootton, Joseph T. DiAngelo, B. G. Dunham, Jose Martin, 

James Papsidero, Sue Sedlacek." Equine Respiratory Function Testing Unit, 

1989. 

Hospitality Valuation Services, Inc.: "A gift from Hospitality Valuation Services, Inc." 

Career Planning and Placement, Statler Hall, Room 153,1989. 

Inumara, Ichiro Cornell 1953: "The Imperial Floor 'The Hotel is the barometer of the 

civilization of a nation' Tetsuzo Inumara, 1887-1981. A gift from Ichiro Inumara 

'53 and The Imperial Hotel Tokyo, Japan 1989." Seventh floor, Statler Hotel, 

1989. 



17 Plaques 

Ivy League Schools: Each of the seven meeting rooms has an identifying plaque for the 

sister Ivy Universities: Brown, Columbia, Dartmouth, Harvard, Pennsylvania, 

Princeton and Yale. "A gift from the J. Willard Marriott Foundation and Marriott 

Coiporation in memory of J. Willard Marriott, Senior (1900-1985)." Conference 

Center Meeting Rooms, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Kade, Max: "Max Kade German Center Renovation of this lounge and the adjoining 

classroom was made possible by a generous grant from the Max Kade Foundation. 

January 1989." First floor, Goldwin Smith Hall, 1989. 

Kastner, Donald E. Cornell 1946: "A gift from Donald E. 'Bud' Kastner '46." Faculty 

Office 552, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Keck, W. M. Foundation: "W. M. Keck Foundation Isotope Laboratory." 4147, Snee 

Hall, 1989. 

Kelley, Roy C.: "A gift from Jean E. Rolles '58 and Roy C. Kelley." Classroom 555, 

Statler Hall, 1989. 

Knight, George W.: "George W. Knight History of Art Slide Library. This facility was 

made possible by a gift from George W. Knight honorary member class of 1950. 

November 1984." Goldwin Smith Hall, 1984. 

Kodak, Eastman Co.: "Chemical Engineering Laboratory Contributed by Eastman Kodak 

Company November 1988." Room B01, Olin Hall, 1988. 

L. J. Minor Corporation: "Lobby Lounge Terrace A gift from the L. J. Minor 

Corporation, Cleveland, Ohio 1989." Lobby Lounge, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

L. J. Minor Corporation: "Statler Club Terrace A gift from the L. J. Minor Coiporation, 

Cleveland, Ohio 1989." Statler Club, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Lambert, William W.: "William W. Lambert Laboratory of Social Psychology." G-57, 

Uris Hall, June 1989. 

Ley, Allyn B.: "Allyn B. Ley Clinical Laboratory In honor of Dr. Ley's many 

contributions to the health care of students, faculty and staff at Cornell University. 

1971-1987." Clinical Laboratory, Gannett Health Center, 1987. 

Lindseth, Jon Cornell 1956: "The Lindseth Climbing Wall. Provided by Ginny and Jon 

Lindseth '56. May 1990." Alberding Field House, 1990. 



Plaques 18 

Loews Hotel & Corporation: "A gift from Loews Hotel Presented by Jonathan M. Tisch 

President, Loews Hotels and Preston Robert Tisch, President and Co-CEO, Loews 

Corporation 1989." Lobby, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Major Donors: "More than of steel and marble, this facility is built of generosity and belief 

in the human spirit. Cornell dedicates this Center to those who did most to make it 

possible. Dr. Louis Kootz Adler '56, Steven Ames '63, Mr. and Mrs. Edward B. 

Beam, Donald Paul Berens '47, Martin Lee Blatt '56, Robert Evans Browning '56, 

Richard Dean Bulman '56, Morse G. Dial, Jr., Bruce Allyn Eissner '65, Stephen 

William Fillo '59, Herbert Gussman '33, William Young Hutchinson 39, Austin 

Huntington Kiplinger '39, Stephen Morris Kittenplan '56, John Konwiser '57, Jon 

Andrew Lindseth '56, Robert Stanley Malina '60, Harry E. Mattin '18, Thomas 

Robert Merryweather '56, Alan Stephen Miller '58, Robert Warren Miller '55, 

Michael David Nadler '56, Arthur Stephen Penn '56, Lawrence S. Pollock, Jr. '48, 

Robert William Purcell '32, Dwight Rath '56, Leopold Sanford Reis '29 Curtis 

Sanford Reis '56, Robert Owen Safford '56, Burton Michael Siegel '56, Ernest 

Lothar Stern '56, James Daniel Stocker '51, Robert Dixon Tyler, Jr. '62." Center 

for Theatre Arts, 1989. 

Mallory, George B. Cornell 1954: "George B. Mallory Student Lounge. A gift from 

family and friends in memory of George B. Mallory '54. 1989." Student Center 

Lounge, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Mariani Family: "Banfi Vintners Reception Room and Wine Library. Dedicated to a better 

wine world' A gift from Banfi Vintners and the Mariani Family, Old Brookville, 

New York. 1989" Beverage Management Center, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Marriott, J. Willard (1900-1985): "The J. Willard Marriott Executive Education Center 

'Success is never final' J. Willard Marriott A gift from the J. Willard Marriott 

Foundation and Marriott Corporation, Washington, D.C. in memory of J. Willard 

Marriott (1900-1985). 1989." Conference Center Amphitheater, Statler Hotel, 

1989. 

Marriott, J. Willard (1900-1985): "A gift from the J. Willard Marriott Foundation and 

Marriott Corporation in memory of J. Willard Marriott, Senior (1900-1985)." 

Conference Center Meeting Rooms, Statler Hotel, 1989. 



19 Plaques 

Marriott, J. Willard (1900-1985): "The Marriott Floor "Success is never final' A gift from 
the J. Willard Marriott Corporation Washington, D. C. in memory of J. Willard 
Marriott (1900-1985)" Ninth floor, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Marshall Family: "A gift from the Marshall Family, Thomas C. '52, Helen and John T. 
'86." Room G70, Student Organizations Office, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Marx, Jonathan E. Cornell 1985 (1963-1985): "Jonathan E. Marx '85 (1963-1985) 
Jonathan E. Marx Memorial Senior Prize." Fourth Floor Lobby, Upson Hall, 
1987. 

Mattin, Harry E. Cornell 1918: "Harry E. Mattin '18 Founder and Chairman The Mearl 
Corporation Chemical Engineering Laboratory 1989." Rooms 203 & 205, Olin 
Hall, 1989. 

McDowell, Edward R. H. Cornell 1954: "Edward R. H. McDowell Laboratory 1989." 
Olin Hall. 

McLamore, James W. Cornell 1947: "James W. McLamore Student Cafe In honor of 

James W. McLamore '47, Founder, Burger King Corp. A gift from Burger King 

Corporation, Miami, Florida and Burger King Franchisees, including: Charles J. 

Mund '51, Manual A. Garcia '65, Richard D. Fors, Jr. '59, David L. Brooke '50. 

1989." Student Cafe, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Mearl Corporation: "Mearl Coiporation Laboratory 1989." Room B05, Olin Hall. 

Merck: "Merck Laboratory Biochemical Engineering 1989." Room 208, Olin Hall, 1989. 

Meyer, Andre: "Andre Meyer Computing Laboratory Gift of The Andre and Bella Meyer 

Foundation." Room 320, Malott Hall, 1986. 

Meyer, Bella: "Bella Meyer Computing Laboratory Gift of The Andre and Bella Meyer 

Foundation." Room 320, Malott Hall, 1986. 

Mogami, Takeo: "Takeo Mogami Geotechnical Laboratory Given in appreciation to Cornell 

University and in honor of Takeo Mogami Professor of Civil Engineering, Univer-

sity of Tokyo By the Ping Y. Hsu Family." Second Floor, Hollister Hall, 1987. 

Monsanto: "Monsanto Company Laboratory Chemical Engineering 1989." Olin Hall, 

1989. 

Moss, Ronald M. Cornell 1972: "A gift from Ronald H. Moss 72 and Steven L. Moss 

73 1989." Statler Club, Statler Hotel, 1989. 



Plaques 20 

Moss, Steven L. Cornell 1973: "A gift from Ronald H. Moss 72 and Steven L. Moss 73 

1989." Statler Club, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Musick, Jack: "Jack Musick Memorial Varsity Room Head Football Coach 1966 to 1974." 

Varsity Room, Schoellkopf Hall, 1987. 

Musick, Jack: "Funds for the Jack Musick Memorial Varsity Room provided by Don '47 

and Margi '47 Berens." Musick Locker Room, Schoellkopf Hall, 1987. 

Myers, William I. Cornell 1914: "William I. Myers Seminar Room. In recognition of his 

pioneering efforts in agricultural finance, his conception of a national cooperative 

farm lending system, his administrative contributions to Cornell University, and his 

significant contributions to agriculture in the state, the nation, and the world. 

Cornell University faculty 1918-1959. Governor, Farm Credit Administration 

1933-1938. Head, Department of Agricultural Economics 1938-1943. Dean, 

College of Agriculture 1943-1959. Dedicated October 14, 1987." Room 401, 

Warren Hall, 1987. 

Norwegian Hotel and Restaurant Industry: "A gift from the Norwegian Hotel and 

Restaurant Industry." Faculty Office, Room 442, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Omni Hotels: "A gift from Omni Hotels." Executive Education Suite Room 257, Statler 

Hall, 1989. 

Perkins, Frances: "Presented by Deane W. Malott Friday, December 16, 1960 Frances 

Perkins Secretary of Labor Lecturer N.Y.S. School of Industrial and Labor 

Relations since 1957." Frances Perkins was the first woman Secretary of Labor. 

Industrial & Labor Relations, 1960. 

Peter, George and Gloria: "The George and Gloria Peter Plaza A gift from their children. 

May 1989." Statler Club, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Plamondon, Elizabeth H.: "A gift from Peter H. Plamondon '54 and Lorrie Plamondon in 

memory of Elizabeth H. Plamondon." Accounting & Personnel Suites, Room 143, 

Statler Hall, 1989. 

Poison, Robert A.: "Robert A. Poison Seminar Room Dedicated December 1982." Room 

32, Warren Hall, 1982. 
Purcell, Wendy: "Wendy Purcell Lounge Dedicated to Wendy Purcell with gratitude, 

admiration, and the hope that her grace, charm, and generosity of spirit will cast 
light on all those who find comfort and friendship within this room. September 28, 
1985." Robert Purcell Union, 1985. 



21 Plaques 

Regent International Hotels: "The Regent Lounge A gift from Regent International Hotels, 

Hong Kong 1989" Lobby Lounge, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Robison Athletic Fund: "Robison Athletic Fund Improvements to Teagle Hall. 1984 

Gymnasium Renovations. 1985 Gymnasium Bleachers. 1985 Physical Education 

Office Renovations. 1986 Mens Locker Room Renovations. 1987 Womens Locker 

Room Renovations." Teagle Hall, 1987. 

Robison, Ellis H. Cornell 1918: "The Ellis H. Robison Conference Room. In recognition 

of Ellis H. Robison and his family whose broad interests and generosity have 

enriched the Cornell University Libraries." Seventh Floor, Olin Library, 1987. 

Robison, Ellis H. Cornell 1918 and Doris: "Robison Alumni Field Field Rehabilitation 

and Irrigation provided by a gift from Ellis and Doris Robison November 11, 

1989. Ellis H. Robison Athletic Fund Committee. David Call, James Cullen, 

Andrea Dutcher, Arthur Friderici, Carl Gortzig, John Hawkins, Laing Kennedy, 

James Prout, Richie Moran, Stephen Ras, Dan Sisler, James Robison, Carla 

Sutherland, Paul Ryan, Barlow Ware." Bench on Robison Alumni Field near 

Alberding Field House, 1989. 

Rodriguez, Shirley A. Cornell 1957: "A gift from Shirley A. Rodriguez '57." Faculty 

Office 548, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Rolles, Jean E. Cornell 1958: "A gift from Jean E. Rolles '58 and Roy C. Kelley." 

Classroom 555, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Rose, Flora (1874-1959): "Flora Rose Seminar Room Dedicated June 10,1988 to Flora 

Rose 1874-1959 Funding for this room was provided by grateful alumni, faculty, 

and friends to honor an inspiring teacher, a pioneer in human nutrition and a 

founder and director of the New York State College of Home Economics." Savage 

Hall, 1988. 

Rowe, Norman L. IV Cornell 1955: "A gift from Norman L. Rowe IV '55." Video Room 

351, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Rowe, Philip D. Jr. Cornell 1948: "The Rowe Room A gift from Philip D. Rowe, Jr. 

'48." Private Dining Room, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Rushmore, Stephen Cornell 1967 and Judith Kellner Cornell 1965: "A gift from Stephen 

'67 and Judith Kellner '65 Rushmore." Teaching Areas, Lecture Room 165, 

Statler Hall, 1989. 



Plaques 22 

Ryan, M. O. Cornell 1954 and Carmen Cornell 1957: "A gift from M. O. 'Bus' '54 and 

Carmen '57 Ryan." Faculty Office 550, Stader Hall, 1989. 

Sack, Susan L.: "A gift from Burton 'Skip' Sack '61 in memory of Susan L. Sack." 

Faculty Conference Room 530, Stader Hall, 1989. 

Sadd, Arlene N. Cornell 1932: "The Sadd Kitchen, honoring Arlene Sadd '32, May 7, 

1988." Kitchen, Schoellkopf Press Box, 1988. 

Sampson, Stevphen Cornell 1934: "Stephen H. Sampson '34 Memorial Training Room 

This training room is given by Doris & Ellis Robison '18 in his memory, Steve was 

a member of the 'Roby Committee' from its inception. Martha Arnett, David Call, 

James Cullen, Arthur Friderici, William Fuerst, John Hawkins, Laing Kennedy, 

Harry Mattin, Richard Moran, Stephen Ras, James Robison, Daniel Sisler, Barlow 

Ware. Dedicated October 8, 1983." Training Room, Teagle Hall, 1983. 

Saunders Family: "A gift from the Saunders Family, Nina, Roger A. and Jeffrey G. '79." 

Classroom 441, Stader Hall, 1989. 

Schoellkopf, Jacob F. (1819-1899): "Schoellkopf Field given in memory of Jacob F. 

Schoellkopf 1819-1899 founder of electric power at Niagara Falls, New York by 

members of his family 1915 Descendants who have attended Cornell University 

Henry Schoellkopf '02, J. Fred Schoellkopf Jr. Ill '05, Paul A. Schoellkopf Sr. 

'06, William Schoellkopf '19, Walter Schoellkopf Schmidt '21, Henry Schoellkopf 

Reuss '33, J. Fred Schoellkopf, IV '33, Paul A. Schoellkopf, Jr. '41, Walter 

Schoellkopf Schmidt, Jr. '48, J. Fred Schoellkopf, V '60." Northwest Gates, 

Schoellkopf Field. 

Schoellkopf, Paul A., Sr. Cornell 1906: "Paul Schoellkopf House for visiting teams in 

memory of Paul A. Schoellkopf, Sr. '06 member of Cornell's Football teams 1904 

and 1905 Trustee 1939-1947 given to Cornell University in 1969 by Penn 

Schoellkopf and her children Jasmin Schoellkopf Trembley, Paul A. Schoellkopf, 

Jr. '41 Trustee 1964-1969." West wall outside Schoellkopf House, 1969. 

Schwartz, Sheila W. and Richard J. Cornell 1960: "This auditorium is the gift of Sheila 

W. and Richard J. Schwartz '60 in honor of her grandfather, Francis T. Hunter '16 

(1894-1981), and his father, David Schwartz (1897-1985), who shared a deep 

commitment to the education and development of young men and women." 

Rockefeller Hall, 1988. 



23 Plaques 

Seaver, Philip H. Cornell 1942: "Philip H. Seaver '42 Laboratory Chemical Engineering 

November 1988." Room B-03, Olin Hall, 1988. 

Shanken, Marvin R.: "Marvin R. Shanken Reference Room, a gift from Marvin R. 

Shanken President, M. Shanken Communications New York City. 1989." 

Beverage Management Center, Stader Hall, 1989. 

Sibley, Hiram (1807-1888): "Hiram Sibley Senior Prize. Awarded annually to the two 

seniors in Mechanical Engineering with the highest cumulative average." This prize 

was begun in 1884 and each year the names of the winners are added to the plaque. 

According to the original documents establishing this prize a $25 cash gift is given 

to "help defray the cost of tuition." In recent years the Engineering College has 

raised this to $50. Upson Hall Lounge. 

Slutsky, Ben and Ida: "A gift from Charles R. '62 and Ida Slutsky in memory of Ben 

Slutsky." Faculty Office 538, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Sonnabend, Paul Cornell 1950: "A gift from Paul Sonnabend '50 and Sonesta 

International Hotels Corporation." Faculty Conference Room 430, Statler Hall, 

1989. 

Spencer, Kenneth Aldred: "The Kenneth Aldred Spencer Room Gift of Mrs. Kenneth 

Aldred Spencer." Room 224, Malott Hall. 

Stark, Mr. and Mrs. Fred: "A gift from George '66 and Lois Stark in memory of Mr. and 

Mrs. Aaron J. Farfel and Mr. and Mrs. Fred Stark." Room 448, Faculty Office, 

Statler Hall, 1989. 

Statler, Ellsworth M. (1863-1928): "The Stader Club Reconstructed and expanded through 

the support of DFS Group and dedicated to the founders of Statler-Hilton, the first 

major American Hotel chain. Ellsworth M. Statler (1863-1928) Conrad N. Hilton 

(1887-1979)." Stader Club, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Stouffer Hotels: "The Stouffer Hotels Library. T)edicated to the pursuit of excellence' A 

gift from Stouffer Hotels & Resorts, Cleveland, Ohio. 1989" Stader Hall Library, 

1989. 

Sylla, James R. Cornell 1955: "James R. Sylla '55 (Chemical Engineering) Laboratory 

1989." Room 206, Olin Hall. 

Syracuse China Corporation: "A gift from Syracuse China Corporation." Faculty Office 

540, Stader Hall, 1989. 



Plaques 24 

Syracuse China Corporation: "The Syracuse China Room A gift from Syracuse China 

Corporation, Syracuse, New York." Private Dining Room, Statler Hotel, 1989. 

Tatibouet, Jane B. Cornell 1962 and Andre S.: "A gift from Jane B. '62 and Andre S. 

Tatibouet." Faculty Office 544, Statler Hall, 1989. 

Taylor, Charles G.: "The Taylor Room A gift from the Taylor family dedicated in memory 

of S. Gregory Taylor and Charles G. Taylor." Private Dining Room, Statler Hotel, 

1989. 

Taylor, S. Gregory: "The Taylor Room A gift from the Taylor family dedicated in 

memory of S. Gregory Taylor and Charles G. Taylor." The Taylor Room, Statler 

Hotel, 1989. 

Tobin, Catherine J. Cornell 1973: "This building is dedicated to the memory of Cathy 

Tobin 73, a founder of women's intramural athletics at Cornell. She had a special 

ability to involve all students, athletically inclined or not. Her enthusiasm and 

humor helped others to share the enjoyment that exercise, competition and 

teamwork offer. Cathy organized impromptu soccer games on the quadrangle at 

midnight during exam week. She insisted that good friends, new acquaintances, 

and even passersby join in, and her light heart and good cheer spread to everyone 

who did so. This facility will enable Cathy's spirit to endure." This plaque is on 

the west facing wall of the fieldhouse, on the east facing wall is the engraving: 

"Catherine Julia Tobin '73 Memorial Fieldhouse Given by family and friends." 

Jessup Field, 1985. 

Trice, Donald R. Cornell 1963 and Lorraine P.: "A gift from Donald R. '63 and Lorraine 

P. Trice." Statler Hall Faculty Office #536,1989. 

Turk, Kenneth L. Cornell 1931: "Kenneth L. Turk Seminar Room. In recognition of his 

dedicated service and strong leadership at Cornell University in Animal Science 

teaching, research and extension, and in the improvement of animal production 

throughout the world. Head, Department of Animal Science 1945-63. Director, 

International Agricultural Development 1963-74. Dedicated September 19,1986." 

Morrison Hall, 1986. 



25 Plaques 

Veterinary College Alumni Tower Club Donors: "Cornell In honor of those dedicated 

alumni and friends who have thoughtfully provided for the present and future 

excellence of the College." Plaque is updated annually to list previous year's 

Tower Club Donors. Lobby outside James Law Auditorium, Schurman Hall, 

1985. 

VG Sector Isotope: "VG Sector Isotope Ratio Mass Spectrometer Made possible through a 

grant from the W. M. Keck Foundation 1984." Keck Laboratory, Snee Hall, 

1984. 

Wanderstock, Jeremiah J. Cornell 1941: "A gift from Joseph J. Kohler III '71 in memory 

of Professor Jeremiah J. Wanderstock and Professor Matthew Bernatsky." Stader 

Hall, PhD Student Office, Room #537,1989. 

Ward, William B.: "William B. Waid Publications Room. Member of Faculty 1945-1988, 

Head of Communications 1945-1971." Academic 13rd floor. 

Ware, W. Barlow Cornell 1947: "This media level is dedicated to W. Barlow Ware '47 for 

his long-time loyalty and service to the Cornell University Athletic Department." 

Schoellkopf Press Box, Media Level, November 1987. 

Weiss, Roger Cornell 1961 and Caren: "Roger & Caren Weiss Lounge Dedicated to Two 

Special Friends of Cornell University." Schoellkopf Press Box Lounge, 1988. 

Westin Hotels & Resorts: "The Westin Floor A gift from the United Airlines Foundation 

in the name of Westin Hotels and Resorts, Chicago Illinois 1989." Stader Hotel 

sixth floor, 1989. 

Whetzel, Herbert H. (1877-1944): "H.H. Whetzel Seminar Room dedicated to Herbert 

Hice Whetzel 1877-1944 plant pathologist and mycologist first and foremost a 

teacher as fiercely devoted to his students as they to him dedicated April 2, 1987 

Funding for renovation of this room was provided by James W. McLamore '47, 

one of many students who owed their chance to study at Cornell to Professor 

Whetzel's kindness and zeal." Plant Science Building Room 404, 1987. 

White, E. B. Cornell 1921: "E. B. White '21 Master of the written word Member of the 

Sage Chapel Choir 'Life in the barn was very good - night and day, winter and 

summer, spring and fall, dull days and bright days. It was the best place to be, 

thought Wilbur, this warm delicious cellar, with the garrulous geese, the changing 

seasons, the heat of the sun, the passage of swallows, the nearness of rats, 



Plaques 26 

White, E. B. Cornell 1921 (continued): the sameness of sheep, the love of spiders, the 

smell of manure, and the glory of everything.1 Charlotte's Web, 1952." Sage 

Chapel, immediately to the left of the St Francis window in the choir loft, west end 

of the Chapel, 1989. 

Whittaker, Robert H.: "Robert H. Whittaker Conference Room Named in honor of Robert 

H. Whittaker Charles A. Alexander Professor of Biological Sciences, Member of 

the National Academy of Sciences, Plant Ecologist, Teacher, and Colleague. We 

learned by the example he set and by the counsel he gave. December 1920 -

October 1980." Corson/Mudd Hall Room A409. 

Willard Straight Rock Garden: "Willard Straight rock garden. 'Accuse not nature, she 

hath done her part, do thou but thine.' Milton. To all of those who have done their 

part this garden is dedicated. To the vision of those who began it, to the toil of 

those who have nurtured it, and to the generosity of those whose gifts ensure its 

future this plaque commemorates the 50th year restoration of the garden, made 

possible from the gifts by the Elizabeth Ring Mather and William Gwinn Mather 

Fund, the Quill and Dagger Society, the Sphinx Head Society, and gifts made in 

memory of Miriam Cohen Boochever, Louis C. Boochever '12, Foster M. Coffin 

'12, James L. Palcic, Carl F. Wedell '24. June 10, 1983." South of Willard 

Straight Hall. 

Winding, Charles C.: "Charles C. Winding Laboratory 1989." Olin Hall room 307. 

Winegardner and Hammons, Inc.: "A gift from Winegardner and Hammons, Inc." Statler 

Hall, Classroom #450,1989. 







27 Memorabilia 

Alpha Phi Centennial: "Dedicated to Cornell University by Delta Chapter of Alpha Phi 
in commemoration of their centennial 1889-1989." Bench, Suspension bridge, 
north end. 

Alpha Phi Alpha: Boulder/Plaque. "In recognition of Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc. 
Founded at Cornell University December 4, 1906 by The Seven Jewels' 
Henry A. Callis, Charles H. Chapman, Eugene K. Jones, George B. Kelley, 
Nathaniel A. Murray, Robert H. Ogle, Vertner W. Tandy." Barnes Hall West 
Lawn. 1985. 

Beck, Robert A. Cornell 1942: This plaque described on page 75 of the Revised 1984 
Edition will be placed in the hallway outside the School of Hotel Administration 
Dean's office, Stader Hall. 

Binenkorb, Marion and Aaron L. Cornell 1925: This plaque described on page 77 of 
the Revised 1984 Edition will be placed in a collage along with others from the 
Stader Hall and Hotel. The location has yet to be determined in Stader Hall. 

Class of 1872: This rock described on page 151 and featured on the cover of the 
Revised 1984 Edition has been moved, to prevent further damage, from its 
former location near the south end of Goldwin Smith Hall and is currendy in 
storage in Sibley Hall. 

Class of 1987: "These flags were presented to the Johnson Graduate School of 
Management to represent the Class of 1987." The names of 23 countries 
follow. Malott Hall Annex Hall between room 251-253,1987. 

Cornell Community: "The ninety-seventh class of Quill & Dagger Senior Honor 
Society dedicates this plaque to recognize the twentieth anniversary of the 
Willard Straight Hall events. April 19,1989." Willard Straight Hall, 4th floor 
terrace lounge, 1989. 

Driscoll, J. Joseph, Jr. Cornell 1944: "J. Joseph Dricoll, Jr. President, BPA Alumni 
Association 1976 - " Hall on Honor, Malott Hall 3rd floor, 1976. 

Dykes, Charles E. Cornell 1936: Bench/plaque "In memory of Charlie Dykes '36" 
Willard Straight Rock Garden, 1986. 

Eastwick, Joseph L. Cornell 1918: "Joseph L. Eastwick BPA Advisory Council 
1961-1976." Hall of Honor, Malott Hall 3rd Floor, 1976. 



Memorabilia 28 

Fiske, Jennie McGraw: Cornerstone "This Hospital with its endowment is the bequest 

of Mrs. Jennie McGraw Fiske 1881." Gannet Clinic Entrance. 

Grohmann, H. Victor Cornell 1928: This plaque described on page 95 of the Revised 

1984 Edition will be placed in a collage along with others from the Stader Hall 

and Hotel. The location has yet to be determined in Stader Hall. 

Gussman, Herbert Cornell 1933: Steinway grand piano given by Herbert Gussman 

33. Theatre Arts Center, Kroch Dance Studio, 1989. 

Hall of Honor: "Hall of Honor These alumni and friends are honored for their 

devotion and commitment to the Graduate School of Business and Public 

Administration." Malott Hall 3rd Floor foyer, 1977. 

Holland International Living Center: Building renamed in 1986 for Jerome H. 

Holland, Cornell B.S. 1939, M.S. 1941, University of Pennsylvania Ph.D. 

1950. See also plaques and portraits. 

Hotelmen of World War II: This plaque described on page 108 of the Revised 1984 

Edition will be placed in a collage along with others from the Statler Hall and 

Hotel. The location has yet to be determined in Statler Hall. 

Johnson Museum: "Major Benefactors of the Herbert F. Johnson Museum of Art 

William P. Chapman, Herbert F. Johnson, George H. and Mary P. Rockwell, 

Michael Straight, David B. Goodstein, Arthur S. Penn, Jason and Clara Seley, 

Louis W. Keeler, Milton L. and Helen K. Kramer, Paul Ehrenfest, Tessim and 

Peggy Zorach, David M. Solinger, Joanne D. Uris." Johnson Museum main 

lobby, 1973. 

Johnson, Samuel C. Cornell 1950: "Samuel C. Johnson Chairman, Advisory Council 

1982 - " Hall of Honor, Malott Hall 3rd Floor, 1989. 

Kingsbury, John M.: When the first research vessel, the R/V Wrack, was destroyed in 

1982 and a new one built the decision was made to name it the R/V John M. 

Kingsbury in honor of John Kingsbury's committment to the Isle of Shoals 

Project Appledore Island, 1984 

Knight, Lester B. Cornell 1929: Laboratory named in honor of Lester B. Knight, 

1981. 

Kovner, Jeffrey Cornell 1967: Piano "In loving memory of Jeffrey Kovner from 

Doris and Walter Kovner February 1985." Barnes Hall, 1986. 



29 Memorabilia 

Kovner, Jeffrey Cornell 1967: Piano. "In loving memory of Jeffrey Kovner, Sidney 
Berger and Doris Kovner." Barnes Hall, 1987. 

Kuntz, Hal: "In memory of Hal Kuntz Scorekeeper 1961 - 86." Scorekeepers tables in 
memory of Hal Kuntz given by Sandi Kuntz. Athletic Department, 1990. 

McCay, Clive M. & Jeanette B. Cornell 1934: In 1988 Savage Hall room 100 was 
renamed for Clive M. and Jeanette B. McCay. At the present time there is no 
plaque noting this designation. 

McConville, Dorothy H.: "The Dorothy Havemeyer McConville Barn Dedicated 
1984." McConville Barn, Dryden Road, 1984. 

Medal of Freedom: Presidential Medal of Freedom presented posthumously and other 
memorabilia belonging to Jerome H. "Brud" Holland (1916-1985). Cornell 
B.S. 1939, M.S. 1941, University of Pennsylvania Ph.D. 1950. Loaned by 
Laura Holland. Main Lounge Holland International Living Center, 1986. 

Meek, H. B. Library: This plaque described on page 108 of the Revised 1984 Edition 
will be placed in a collage along with others from the Stader Hall and Hotel. 
The location has yet to be determined in Stader Hall. 

Moose Head: From the collection of Andrew S. White '[18]88, nephew of President 
Andrew D. White of Cornell University and described in detail on page 170 of 
the Revised 1984 Edition. The moose head was reported removed from 
Stimson Hall in March 1989. 

Noyes, Nicholas B. Cornell 1906 (1883-1977): "Nicholas B. Noyes Cornell Trustee 
1933-1956." Hall of Honor, Malott Hall 3rd Floor, 1976. 

Sayles, Charles I. Cornell 1926: This plaque described on page 120 of the Revised 
1984 Edition will be placed in a collage along with others from the Stader Hall 
and Hotel. The location has yet to be determined in Stader Hall. 

Schaenen, Nelson Cornell 1923: "Nelson Schaenen Chairman, BPA Advisory Council 
1967-1976." Hall of Honor, Malott Hall 3rd Floor, 1976. 

Schaenen, Nelson, Jr. Cornell 1950: "Nelson Schaenen, Jr. JGSM Advisory Council 
1969 - ." Hall of Honor, Malott Hall 3rd Floor, 1976. 



Memorabilia 30 

Sculpture: "Head of African. Artist Echiwbridzo, a native in Pretoria. Carved from 

vcrdite from Barberton near Kruger Park. Said to occur only in this area. 

Comes from the oldest rocks dating back over 3,500 million years. Gift from 

Mrs. Maijorie D. Cornell 39. 1987." Snee Hall, 1987. 

Sherry, John H.: The ornate carved table donated by J. H. Sherry described on page 

187 of the Revised 1984 Edition is now located in Room 530 Stader Hall. 

Sigma Xi: Cut glass piece commerating the founding of the Sigma Xi fraternity at 

Cornell in 1886. Artist, Max Erlacher. Mann Library Peridocial Room, 1986. 

Statler, Ellsworth M.: This plaque described on page 124 of the Revised 1984 Edition 

will be placed in a collage along with others from the Statler Hall and Hotel. 

The location has yet to be determined in Stader Hall. 

Statler, Ellsworth M.: The E. M. Statler Desk and Chair described on page 161 of the 

Revised 1984 Edition has been moved to the Statler Hotel Executive Offices. 

Statler Hall: This plaque described on page 124 of the Revised 1984 Edition will be 

placed in a collage along with others from the Statler Hall and Hotel. The 

location has yet to be determined in Stader Hall. 

Taylor, Charles and Gregory: This plaque described on page 126 of the Revised 1984 

Edition will be placed in a collage along with others from the Statler Hall and 

Hotel. The location has yet to be determined in Stader Hall. 

Tucker, Richard F. Cornell 1950: "Richard F. Tucker Chairman, BPA Advisory 

Council 1976—1982." Hall of Honor, Malott Hall 3rd Floor, 1976. 

Wehmann, Gilbert H. Cornell 1928: "Gilbert H. Wehmann BPA Advisory Council 

1969—1975." Hall of Honor, Malott Hall 3rd Floor, 1976. 

White, Andrew Dickson: "This building is given to Cornell University by its first 

president Andrew Dickson White 1871." Inscription to right of west entry, 

carved on the upper edge of the damp course about four feet above ground and 

nearly covered by ivy. A. D. White House. 







31 Artists 

Bachrach, Fabian: Portrait, oil of Paul M. OLeary, Malott Hall, 5th Floor Hallway. 

Behnke, Carolyn: Calligraphy honoring Robert Doherty, 1989, Room 280 Ives Hall. 
Breda, C. F.: Portrait, oil, Sir James Watt, Room 112 Upson Hall. 
Clement, Daniel Cornell 1976: Restored charcoal portrait of Dr. Daniel Elmer Salmon, 

1985, Flower Library, College of Veterinary Medicine. 
Echiwbridzo: African artist, carved head of native African. In the Timothy N. Heasley 

Mineralogy Museum, Snee Hall. See also Head of African, Memorabilia. 
Erlacher, Max: Cut glass commerative for Sigma Xi, 1986, Mann Library and portrait 

plaque, etched glass, Dean John J. Clark, Jr. 1990, Stader Hall, room 149. 
Goldfinger, Elliott: Bust of Dr. Ellis P. Leonard, 1989, Flower Veterinary Library, 

Schurman Hall. 
Ingwersen: Portrait, oil of Lester B. Knight, 1983, Knight Laboratory. 
Neufeld, Leo: Portrait, oil of Wendy Purcell, Wendy Purcell Lounge, Robert Purcell 

Union 

Neufeld, Leo: Portrait, oil of Jansen Noyes, Jr., Uris Library. 

Nyikos, Istvan: Portrait, oil of Samuel C. Johnson, 1989, Malott Hall Foyer. 
Olinsky, Ivan: Portrait, oil of Franklin Walter Olin, Olin Hall Lounge. 
Tang, Muli: Portraits, oil of Fred Hoffman Rhodes and Julian C. Smith, Olin Hall 

Lounge. 
Watkins, Anthony (1953 - ): Portrait, oil of Jerome H. "Brad" Holland, in the Flag 

Room Holland International Living Center. 

Weller, Robert N. Cornell 1969: Portrait, oil of Vance A. Christian. Vance A. 
Christian Beverage Management Center, Stader Hall, 1989. 

Whitkin, Jerome: Portraits of Edward C. Melby, Jr. and Charles G. Rickard, College 
of Veterinary Medicine Library. 

Williams, L.: Portrait, oil late 1960s of Hadley C. Stephenson. Administrative office, 
James A. Baker Institute for Animal Health. 





33 

CAMPUS BEAUTIFICATION INTRODUCTION 

To ensure a current record of trees, plantings, benches and other campus 

beautification improvements outside of the area maintained by the Cornell Plantations it was 

determined to add the listings which follow. The list has been prepared using the items 

carried on the present Day Hall Campus Beautification Identification Map and gifts of 

more recent date. The date given as Year Planted is the actual year the items were installed 

on campus and may not be the same as the year of the gift. 

Some planting areas are also listed in the "Plaques" section of this and the Revised 

1984 Edition. The index of both editions should be consulted when looking for a particular 

person or group. 





35 Campus Beautification 
Year 

Person OP ftroup Honored Planting Planted I Camnus Location 
ft Adams, Bristow Area Planting 1973 Schoellkopf Memorial 

Alpha Phi Alpha Area Planting 1986 Barnes Hall, west side 
Ammann, Fredreka M. Autumn Purple White 1977 Ag Quad, center section 
Anna Comstock House Residents Bradford Flowering 1973 Anna Comstock House, northside 
Anonymous Scarlet Oak 1978 White Hall, southeast corner on quad 
Anonymous Black Oak 1978 Tjaden Hall, south side 
Anonymous Red Oak 1979 McGraw Hall, northwest side 
Anonymous Red Oak 1979 White Hall, northeast corner on quad 
Anonymous Black Oak 1979 McGraw Hall, northeast comer on quad 
Anonymous Black Oak 1979 McGraw Hall, north side 
Anonymous Area Planting 1981 Lincoln Hall, south side 
Anonymous Area Planting 1983 Sibley Hall, southside 

ft Archibald, Walter D. "20 Red Oak 1982 Tower Road near Ruth Uris Garden 
ft Archibald, Walter D.'20 Red Oak 1982 Tower Road at A. D. White House 
ft Archibald, Walter D.'20 Red Oak 1982 Tower Road at A. D. White House 
ft Austin, Betty Jane'37 Sugar Maple 1984 Corson/Mudd Hall, southwest corner 
ft Bache, Harold'16 Sugar Maple 1979 Libe Slope, west of Uris Library 
ft Bacon, Caroline Dawdy'30 

& Walter Meredith '30 Japanese Tree Lilac 1980 Lincoln Hall, south end 
ft Baird, Kerstin T. Courtyard area 1986 Sage Chapel, North Courtyard 

Baird, Thomas J. '25 Courtyard area 1988 Sage Chapel southside 
Baker, Robert C. '42 Kentucky Coffee Tree 1977 Bradfield/Emerson Quad 

ft Baker, William Charles'98 Tulip Tree 1977 Ag Quad, center section 
ft Baldwin, Frank C. Area Planting 1979 Day Hall, northwest corner 
ft Bates, Gertrude Strong Greenspire Linden 1980 Relocation pending 

Beam, Edward B. Area Planting 1979 Stimson, southwest corner 
ft Bird, Royal J. '16 White Pine 1983 Libe Slope, northwest of WSH 

Bishop, Alison Kingsbury Secret Garden 1979 A. D. White House Garden 
Bitz, Robert W. '52 Black Oak 1976 Ag Quad, cento* section 
Boehlecke, Robert A. '34 Sugar Maple 1972 Bailey Hall, west side 

ft Boochever, Louis C. '12 & Miriam Area Planting 1982 WSH, southwest corner 
ft Brackett, Harold L . m ' 8 1 English Oak 1980 Sage Chapel, east side 
ft Buchholz, Arthur B. '50 Red Oak 1977 Ag Quad, center section 
ft Bull, Harry Sp. Black Oak 1977 Ag Quad, cento* section 

Bunis, Morton S. Area Planting 1986 Myron Taylor Courtyard, north end 

ft Buttrick, Alden C. '16 White Pine 1983 Libe Slope, northwest of WSH 

Caplan, Harry '16 Shagbark Hickory 1980 Rockefeller Hall, west side 

Carpenter, Allan W. '16 Sunburst Locust 1978 Olin parking lot 

Carpenter, Frances Perry Greenspire Linden 1980 Relocation pending 

Carreiro, Joseph A. Sugar Maple 1972 Bailey Hall, east side 

Carter, Emanuel J. Sr. Red Oak 1972 East Avenue at Campus Road 

Carter, Julian M. '37 Sugar Maple 1977 Relocation pending 

£2 Indicates planting given in memory of party listed 



36 

Person or Group Honored Planting 

Carter, Julian M. '37 & Albert Tulip Tree 
a Chandler, Russell Craig 73 Hop Hornbeam 
a Cheney, Daniel J. 79 English Oak 

Chupp, William H. Red Oak 
Class of 1916 women Red Oak 
Class of 1919 Red Oak 

a Class of 1919 Red Oak 
a Class of 1919 Red Oak 

Class of 1919 Red Oak 
Class of 1919 Red Oak 
Class of 1919 women Red Oak 
Class of 1921 women Red Oak 
Class of 1922 Ginkgo 

CI Class of 1927 Area Planting 
Class of 1928 Area Planting 

Q Class of 1930 women deceased Sugar Maple 
Class of 1931 Area Planting 
Class of 1932 Red Oak 
Class of 1932 Area Planting 
Class of 1932 Red Oak 
Class of 1932 Red Oak 
Class of 1932 Red Oak 
Class of 1932 Area Planting 
Class of 1932 Area Planting 
Class of 1934 Japanese Zelkovas 
Class of 1935 Area Planting 
Class of 1938 women Area Planting 

Q Class of 1939 women deceased Black Gum 
Q Class of 1939 women deceased Carolina Silverbell 
a Class of 1941 deceased Red Maple 
Q Class of 1941 women deceased Concolor Fir 

Class of 1942 Area Planting 
Class of 1944 Area Planting 
Class of 1946 Area Planting 
Class of 1948 Area Planting 
Class of 1949 Area Planting 
Class of 1951 Fern Leaf Beech 
Class of 1951 Sugar Maple 
Class of 1951 Beech 
Class of 1951 Red Oak 
Class of 1951 Sugar Maple 
Class of 1951 Red Oak 

Campus Beautification 
Year 
Planted Campus Location 

1977 Ag Quad, Warren Hall entrance 
1978 Thurston Hall, on quad 
1980 Sage Chapel, east side 
1972 East Avenue near Uris Hall 
1980 East Avenue, northwest of Stimson 

East Avenue near A. D. White House 
1974 East Avenue & Tower Rd, northeast corner 
1974 East Avenue near A. D. White House 
1983 East Avenue near A. D. White House 
1985 East Avenue near A. D. White House 
1980 Stimson Hall, east side 
1973 Tower Road at Garden Avenue 
1973 Morrill Hall, southeast comer on quad 
1982 Libe Slope, northwest of Uris 
1986 A. D.White House Garden 
1982 MVR, west side 

1981 Rand Hall, east side 
1972 East Avenue, south of Day Hall 
1972 Wee Stinky Glen 
1972 East Avenue, Wee Sticky Glen 
1972 East Avenue, Wee Sticky Glen 

1972 East Avenue, Wee Sticky Glen 

1977 Johnson Art Museum, west side 
1982 Wee Stinkey Glen 
1974 Goldwin Smith Hall, on quad 
1980 Rockefeller Hall, southeast corner 
1981 South Batch Hall, courtyard 
1979 transferred to Cornell Plantations 

1983 transferred to Cornell Plantations 

1962 Removed 1986 
1975 Removed 1986 
1977 Wee Stinky Glen 
1979 HoUister Hall, north end 
1986 WSH Rock Garden 

1983 Crescent, north end 

1978 Gannett Clinic, west side 

1958 Rockefeller Hall, northwest comer 

1964 Goldwin Smith Hall, north entrance 

1965 Olin Library, north of 

1966 Silbey Hall, southwest side 

1967 McGraw Hall, on quad 

1968 Morrill Hall, northeast corner on quad 

£2 Indicates planting given in memory of party listed 



37 
Year 

Campus Beautification 

Person or GrnuD Honored Planting Planted Cimnns Location 
Class of 1951 Red Oak 1969 Tjaden Hall, east side 
Class of 1951 Sugar Maple 1970 Lincoln Hall, quad side 
Class of 1951 Canadian Hemlock 1976 North Balch Hall, south side 
Class of 1951 Black Oak 1978 Malott Hall, north entrance 
Class of 1951 Area Planting 1978 Day Hall, East Avenue entrance 
Class of 1951 Concolor Fir 1980 Lot B, entrance to Route 366, west side 
Class of 1953 Area Planting 1983 Uris Library Terrace, west of 
Class of 1954 Area Planting 1979 Libe Slope, west of Morrill Hall 
Class of 1955 Area Planting 1981 410 Thurston Avenue 
Class of 1955 Area Planting 1989 Baker Tower Entrance 
Class of 1956 Red Oak 1973 Tower Road, Uris Hall side 

Class of 1956 Red Oak 1973 Tower Road, Uris Hall side 

Class of 1956 Red Oak 1973 Tower Road, Uris Hall side 

Class of 1956 Red Oak 1973 Tower Road, Uris Hall side 

Class of 1956 Red Oak 1973 Tower Road, Uris Hall northwest corner 

Class of 1959 Red Oak 1974 Campus Road, northside 

Class of 1959 Red Oak 1974 Campus Road, northside 

Class of 1959 Red Oak 1974 Campus Road, northside 

Class of 1959 Red Oak 1974 Campus Road, northside 

Class of 1959 Red Oak 1974 Campus Road, northside 

Class of 1959 Red Oak 1974 Campus Road, northside 

Class of 1959 Red Oak 1974 Statler Hall, southeast comer 

Class of 1961 Red Oak 1983 East Avenue, east of Lincoln Hall 

Class of 1961 Red Oak 1983 East Avenue, east of Lincoln Hall 

Class of 1961 Red Oak 1983 East Avenue, east of Lincoln Hall 

Class of 1961 Red Oak 1983 East Avenue, east of Lincoln Hall 

Class of 1961 Red Oak 1983 East Avenue, near Rand Hall 

Class of 1962 Area Planting 1979 Anabel Taylor, northeast corner 

Class of 1962 Area Planting 1981 Anabel Taylor, northeast corner 

Class of 1971 Sugar Maple 1972 Bailey Hall, west side 

Class of 1972 Greenspire Linden 1980 Relocation pending 

Class of 1973 Japanese Zelkova 1974 Rand Hall, southwest side 

Class of 1973 English Oak 1974 Sibley Hall, east side 

Class of 1973 Little Leaf Linden 1974 Sibley to Lincoln walk, east side 

Class of 1973 Red Oak 1983 East Avenue, near Rand Hall 

Class of 1973 Red Oak 1983 East Avenue, near Rand Hall 

Class of 1973 Red Oak 1983 East Avenue, near Rand Hall 

Class of 1973 Red Oak 1983 Rand Hall, south of 

Class of 1973 Red Oak 1983 East Avenue, near Rand Hall 

Class of 1974 Red Oak 1974 Lincoln Hall, northeast corner 

Class of 1976 Sweet Gums 1976 Olin Hall, northwest corner 

Class of 1977 Ginkgo 1977 WSH northeast corner 

£2 Indicates planting given in memory of party listed 



38 
Year 

Campus Beautification 

Person or Group Honored Planting Planted k Campus Location 
Class of 1977 Area Planting 1978 Emerson Hall, northeast corner 

Class of 1978 Area Planting 1978 WSH, north side 
Class of 1978 Sugar Maple 1982 Libe Slope, west of WSH 
Class of 1978 Sugar Maple 1982 Libe Slope, west of WSH 
Coburn, Ruth H. & Arthur J. Sugar Maple 1977 Computing Center, on quad 

Q Coffin, Foster M. '12 Area Planting 1982 WSH, south side 

College of Agriculture and Life Skyline Honey 
Sciences Alumni Association Locust 1976 Ag Quad, Academic I Section 

Collyer, John Lyon *17 Area Planting 1979 Goldwin Smith Hall, south entrance 

Q Conable, Agnes Gouinlock '08 Red Oak 1972 East Avenue in front of Uris 

Q Conable, Agnes Gouinlock '08 Red Oak 1979 A. D. White House, west side 

Q Conable, Barber B. '01 Red Oak 1968 Morrill Hall, off northeast corner 

Q Conable, Barber B. '01 Red Oak 1968 Morrill Hall, on quadrangle 

Q Conable, Barber B. '01 Red Oak 1968 Morrill Hall, on quadrangle 

Q Conable, William G. 36 Red Oak 1967 Morrill Hall, on quadrangle 

Q Conable, William G. 36 Red Oak 1967 Morrill Hall, on quadrangle 

Cook, Alice H. Area Planting 1972 Ives Hall Courtyard, east side 

Q Corbett, Helen Ives'23 Red Oak 1977 Ag Quad, center section 

Cornell, Ezra 70 Red Oak 1972 East Avenue, Uris Hall side 

Corson, Dale R. English Oak 1974 Clark Hall, east side 

Corson, Nellie Griswold Black Oaks 1976 Balch Hall, in front 

Q Corwith, James C. '16 Ginkgo 1979 Boyce Thompson Institute, northwest 

Q Cowen, Robert Area Planting 1985 WSH, northeast corner 

Cowles, Andrus '16 Sunburst Locust 1978 Clark Hall, north side 

Q Creamer, William E. Sugar Maple 1977 Computing Center, on quad 

Cuzzi, Alexandra Elise Copper Beech 1984 Between McGraw & White Halls 

Cuzzi, Ashley Clark Serbian Spruce 1989 White Hall, east of 

Department of Floriculture Belgian Elm 1974 Sage Chapel, southwest corner 

Desch, Noel Sugar Maple 1972 Bailey Hall, east side 

DiRusso, Louis & Angela, family of English Oak 1980 Big Red Barn, north side 

Q Doggert, William H. '16 Sugar Maple 1979 Libe Slope, west of Uris Library 

Q Drummond, A. M. Gr Sapporo Elms 1978 Lincoln Hall, east side 

Q Dykes, Charles E. 36 Bench 1985 WSH Rock Garden 

Ecology House Sugar Maple 1972 Bailey Hall, west side 

Edward B. Beam Area Planting 1980 Olin Library, south side 

Edward B. Beam Area Planting 1982 McGraw Tower, entrance 

Engineering Graduate Students Sugar Maple 1972 DeFrees Lab, north end 

Q Ewanicki, Mimi Red Oak 1983 East Avenue, east of Lincoln Hall 

Q Eyer, John R. '17 White Pine 1983 WSH, northwest corner 

Eyerman, Alice H. & Robert A. 32 Area Planting 1978 Johnson Art Museum, northwest corner 

CI Fleming, Joseph E. Jr. 35 Seating Area 1980 Space Sciences, south side 

Q Fricke, Richard F. '17 Black Oak 1977 Warren Hall, southwest corner 

Q Indicates planting given in memory of party listed 



Person or Group Honored 
CI Frisch, Paul Z. '46 

Fuerst, William F. Jr. 39 
Gale, Eleanor R. '26 

CI Gibson, James J. 
CI Gilchrist, Robert C. '74 
£2 Gillett, Gertrude '16 & Roy L. '17 

Green, Mr. & Mrs. Donald F. Sr. 
CI Greenawalt, John E. 1890 
CI Greenawalt, William E. 1887 
£2 Griffith, Fred C.'16 

Grumman, Leroy R. '16 
Grumman, Leroy R. '16 
Grumman, Leroy R. '16 
Grumman, Leroy R. '16 
Grumman, Leroy R. '16 
Grumman, Leroy R. '16 

£2 Gubb, Larry E. *16 
£2 Hamilton, Robert D. 34 
CI Hanslowe, Kurt 
£2 Harriman, Frances G. '81 

Henderson, Willis C. '16 
Hoffman, Allyn '50 

£2 Horton, John H. 72 
Hoskins, E. R. '19 
Humphreys, Alice K. 

£2 Humphreys, John W. 36 
Humphreys, John W. 36 

£2 Humphreys, John W. 36 
£2 Humphreys, John W. 36 

Hunter, Francis T. '16 
£2 Irish, Eugene Jennings '13 
£2 Irish, Eugene Jennings '13 

& Harold Enos'16 
£2 Irish, Harold Enos '16 
£2 Johnson, Clay W.'81 

Kabelac, Edward L. '67 
& Linda P. '69 

Keller, Elizabeth B. 
Kennedy, W. Keith Gr. 

£2 Kessler, Henry H. '16 
King, Ethel MacConnie 
King, Joseph P. 36 

39 

Planting 

American Beech 
Sugar Maple 
Little Leaf Linden 
Serviceberry 
Fern Leaf Beech 
Red Oak 
Snowdrift Crab Apple 
Black Oak 
Red Oak 
Commelin Dutch Elm 
Area Planting 
Hackberry 
European Linden 
Crimeon Linden 
Silver Linden 
Crimeon Linden 
Chinese Scholar Tree 
Area Planting 
Silver Linden 
English Oak 
Area Planting 
Purple Leaf Beech 
Red Oak 
Sugar Maple 

Campus Beautification 
Year 

Planted Camniis Location 
1978 McGraw Hall, southeast corner on quad 
1977 Ag Quad, center section, Plant Sci side 
1978 McGraw Hall, northwest corner 
1980 A. D.White House Garden 
1985 Phillips Hall, north end 
1981 Martha VanRensselaer, west side 
1977 Caldwell Hall, southwest corner 
1982 Sage Chapel, west side 
1982 Sage Chapel, northwest corner 
1979 Wing Hall, southwest corner 
1979 Grumman Hall, east side 
1979 Relocation pending 
1979 Relocation pending 
1979 Relocation pending 
1979 Grumman Hall, west side 
1979 Relocation pending 
1978 Removed 1985 
1985 Cornell Golf Course 6th hole 
1983 Myron Taylor Courtyard, south end 
1980 Sage Chapel, east side 
1981 410 Thurston Avenue 
1984 Small Animal Clinic, south side 
1982 Corson/Mudd Hall, north entrance 
1977 Ag Quad, east 

Christine Buisman Elm 1974 Olin Hall, southeast corner 
Concolor Fir 
Area Planting 
Concolor Fir 
Concolor Fir 
Ginkgo 
Hackberry 

Red Oak 
Imperial Locust 
Bench 

1970 Carpenter Hall, southeast corner 
1970 Carpenter Hall, on quad 

1970 Carpenter Hall, southeast corner 

1970 Carpenter Hall, southeast corner 

1976 Baker Lab, southwest corner 
1979 Mann Library, parking lot 

1970 Rice Hall, west of 
1978 Olin Hall, parking lot 
1984 Day Hall, southwest corner 

Castor Aralia 1981 
Sugar Maple 1973 
Majestic Honey Locust 1977 
Little Leaf Linden 1978 
Red Maple 1977 
Sugar Maple 1977 

Gannett Clinic, northeast comer 
Bailey Hall, east side 
Ag Quad, center section 
Computing Center, west side 
Ag Quad, Mann Library Section 
Ag Quad, Mann Library entrance 

£2 Indicates planting given in memory of party listed 



Person or Group Honored 

40 

P l a t i n g 
Year 
Planted 

Campus Beautification 

(ampus Location 
CI King, Patrick J. '49 Sugar Maple 1977 Computing Center, on quad 

Kinne, Birge W. '16 Crimeon Linden 1978 Removed 1985 

Knapp, David C. Red Oak 1972 East Avenue near Uris Hall 
Lawrence, Samuel A. Sugar Maple 1972 Bailey Hall, west side 

CI Lee, Elizabeth Gregg Area Planting 1963 Kappa Alpha House, west side 

CI Lee, Ora'06 Japanese Tree Lilac 1976 Computing Center, southeast corner 

CI Levine, George '32 European Ash 1978 Libe Slope, west of Willard Sraight Hall 

Lewis, Nancy Disbrow '39 Area Planting 1978 Relocation pending 

CI Longley, James A. Jr. !35 Copper Beech 1981 Transplanted 1985 
Ludwig, Edward E. '16 Purple Leaf Flowering 1979 McGraw Hall, northeast comer 

Malott, Mr. & Mrs. Deane W. Area Planting 1961 McGraw Tower, southeast corner 

Mather, Elizabeth Ring 
& William Gwinn Fund Area Planting 1982 Willard Sraight Hall, south of 

CI McMaster, Donald'16 Purple Leaf Flowering 1979 McGraw Hall, southeast corner 

CI Mehl, Barbara Leinroth '47 Sugar Maple 1979 Balch Hall, corner of Wait & Thurston 

CI Melvin , Jeffrey D. '81 Bench 1984 Day Hall, southwest comer 

a Mendenhall, William W. Red Oak 1973 Anabel Taylor Hall 

CI Mendenhall, William W. Red Oak 1973 Anabel Taylor Hall 

CI Metson, Robert Red Maple 1982 Thurston Hall, north entrance 

Miller, J. Gormly Douglas Fir 1979 Ives Hall Courtyard, southeast comer 

Mix, Katherine Lyon '16 Greenspire Linden 1980 Relocation pending 

Moore, Helen Irish f16 Shademaster Locust 1976 Rockefeller Hall, west side 

Morison, Robert S. Red Oak 1972 East Avenue near Statler Plaza 

Mortar Board Scarlet Red Oak 1988 Architure, Art & Planning 

CI Mullane, Phyllis B. Area Planting 1980 Rockefeller Hall, south side 

CI Murdock, Jeffrey Bradford Flowering 1973 North Campus 9, southeast comer 

Murray, Shelton N. '16 Shademaster Locust 1976 Rockefeller Hall, west side 

Nagel, David A. '49 & family Red Maple 1977 Roberts Hall, on quad 

CI Nelson, Earl C. & Lynne Claire Area Planting 1982 Olin Library, southwest owner 

CI Nelson, Lynne Claire Sugar Maple 1978 Mary Donlon, southeast wing 

Nesheim, Maiden C. White Oak 1987 Human Ecology 

Newman, F.R. '12 Area Planting 1972 Helen Newman Hall, south side 

CI Nieswand, Erin C. Austrian Pine 1987 Low Rise 7 

CI Norton, Keith R. '54 Sugar Maple 1977 Ag Quad, near Mann Library 

Noyes, Mrs. Jan sen Jr. Bench & Planting 1984 Cornell Golf Course, 18th tee 

CI Olney, Roy A.'15 Hesse Europeon Ash 1976 Roberts Hall, on quad 
Osborn, Lois Curtis '16 Greenspire Linden 1980 Relocation pending 

Osborn, Lois Curtis f16 White Pine 1983 Libe Slope, west of WSH 

CI Ostrander, John B. Skyline Honey Locust 1976 Ag Quad, north of Plant Sciences 

Owings, Margaret W. M. 
& Nathaniel A. '27 Area Planting 1980 Lincoln Hall, north entrance 

CI Palcic, James L. Memorial Bench 1982 Willard Sraight Hall Rock Garden 

£2 Indicates planting given in memory of party listed 



41 
Year 

Campus Beautification 

Person or flrnuD Honored Planting Planted 1 Camnus Location 
ft Pearce, Lester Charles Double-flowering 1979 Campus Road near Kappa Alpha House 
ft Pearce, Margaret Louise Downy European 1979 Campus Road near Kappa Alpha House 

Pendelton, Richard F. '42 Sugar Maple 1972 Bailey Hall, east side 
Penney, Norman GR Sugar Maple 1972 Bailey Hall, west side 
Perez, Howard B. Jr. '35 Copper Beech 1981 North Central Avenue 

ft Peters, John A. White Oak 1983 Morrill Hall, southwest corner 
Pfeifer, Edmund F. '38 

& Katherine A. '40 Area Planting 1980 Lot B, entrance to Route 366, west side 
Pfeifer, Edmund F. '38 

& Katherine A. *40 Area Planting 1980 Baker Lab, west side 
Pfeifer, Edmund F. '38 

& Katherine A. '40 Area Planting 1981 Relocation pending 
ft Pfeiffer, Weyland '16 Ginkgo 1976 Baker Lab, southwest corner 

Poison, Margaret R. '54, Red Oaks, 1979 Tower Road, north side 
ft Poison, Marion E. GR Red Oaks 1979 Tower Road, north side 

Poison, Robert A. Red Oaks 1979 Tower Road, north side 

Poison, Ruth E. GR Red Oaks 1979 Tower Road, north side 

Pridham, Alfred M. S. GR Black Oak 1969 East Roberts Hall, south side 

ft Quail, Wallace B. '19 Area Planting 1976 North Balch Hall, west side in triangle 

Quill & Dagger Honor Society Ginkgos 1978 West Campus Flag Pole 

Quill & Dagger Honor Society Area Planting 1982 Willard Sraight Hall Rock Garden 

Rankin, Anthony I. Tulip Tree 1977 Ag Quad, center section 

Rankin, Benjamin B. Little Leaf Linden 1977 Computing Center, southwest corner 

Rautenburg, George D. '45 Sugar Maples 1981 410 Thurston Avenue 

Rautenburg, George D. '45 Area Planting 1982 410 Thurston Avenue 

ft Recknagel, Arthur B. Lavalle Hawthorn 1979 Mann Library, east side 

Redding, J. Saunders Sugar Maple 1972 Bailey Hall, east side 

ft Reed, Hugh D. White Oak 1983 Libe Slope near McGraw Hall walk 

ft Requardt, Gustav J. '09 Scarlet Oak 1979 Holister Hall, west side 

ft Robinson, Donald M. '19 
ft & Ruth S. Red Oak 1981 East Avenue at A. D. White House Driv 

Rockwell, George H. '13 Garden 1957 Malott Hall, southwest walk 

Rossiter, Clinton L. m '39 Red Oak 1966 Sibley, south side 

Rossiter, Clinton L. HI '39 Sugar Maple 1967 McGraw Hall, on quad 

Rossiter, Clinton L. m '39 Red Oak 1968 Tjaden Hall, southeast corner 

Rossiter, Clinton L. HI '39 Red Oak 1969 Tjaden Hall, southeast side 

Rossiter, Clinton L. HI '39 Red Oak 1970 Goldwin Smith Hall, north end on quad 

ft Rossiter, Clinton L. m ' 3 9 Red Oak 1972 East Avenue, Statler Hall side 

Rossiter, Clinton L. HI '39 Red Oak 1973 Sibley Hall, south side 

Rossiter, Clinton L. HI '39 Red Oak 1973 Sibley Hall, south side 

Rossiter, Clinton L. HI '39 Red Oak 1973 Sibley Hall, south side 

ft Saulsbury, Henry Wilson'06 Crimson King Maple 1978 Sibley Hall, entrance to parking lot 

Q Indicates planting given in memory of party listed 



Person or Group Honored 
Schleicher, F. Grant *16 
Schleicher, F. Grant '16 
Schlichter, Fred P. '16 

42 

Planting 
American Beech 
Kentucky Coffee Tree 
Flowering Pear 

Campus Beautification 
Year 

Panted Campus Location 
1976 Baker Lab, west side 
1978 Rockefeller Hall, west side 
1979 Removed 1986 

Q Schoales, Dudley N. 79 Copper beech NW corner Campus Road & East 

Schroeder, John G. 74 Area Planting 1979 Libe Slope, base 
Schroeder, John G. 74 Area Planting 1981 Libe Slope, base 
Schroeder, John G. 74 Black Oak 1982 Lincoln Hall, on quad 

Schroeder, John G. 74 
& Roberta M. Moudry '81 Area Planting 1984 Libe Slope, base 

Schwartz, Richard A. '60 & Jean Butternut Hickory 1982 Campus Store, southwest corner 

Q Shackelton, Horace E. '19 Red Oak 1975 East Avenue at Tower Road 

Shepherd, Giles F. Jr. Beech 1967 Olin Library, northeast corner 

Shepherd, Giles F. Jr. Columnar Weeping 1971 Uris Library, north side 

Shepherd, Giles F. Jr. Pink Chestnut 1975 Current location unknown 

Q Shire, Moses E. '00 Red Oak 1972 Statler Hall, west side 

ft Shire, Moses E. *00 Red Oak 1972 East Avenue near Statler Hall 

ft Shire, Moses E. *00 Red Oak 1972 East Avenue near Statler Hall 

ft Shire, Moses E. '00 Red Oak 1972 East Avenue near Statler Hall 

ft Shire, Moses E. '00 Red Oak 1972 East Avenue near Statler Hall 

Sigma Nu Fraternity Sugar Maple 1972 Bailey Hall, east side 

ft Spaeth, J. Nelson *19 American Linden 1977 Ag Quad, center section 

Spencer, James W. Sugar Maple 1977 Academic I on quad 

Sphinx Head Honor Society Area Planting 1982 Gannett Clinic, northeast corner 

ft Stapley, Edward R. Japanese Red Maple 1981 Phillips Hall, east side 

Stevens, Jane Knauss '45 
& Robert C. Red Maple 1979 Hughes Hall, northeast corner 

Stewart, Charles T. '40 
& Patricia Carry '50 Area Planting 1976 Goldwin Smith Hall, west side 

Stinson, Harry T. Jr. Red Oak 1972 East Avenue near Statler Plaza 

Stout, Evelyn E. Yellowwood 1973 MVR, southeast corner 

ft Suh, Young Hee Austrian Pine 1987 Low Rise 7 

ft Swanson, George T. f36 Area Planting 1973 Phillips Hall, on quad 

ft Swanson, George T. f36 Sugar Maple 1974 JessupRoad 

Teagle, Mr. and Mrs. Walter C. Area Planting 1954 Teagle Hall, southwest corner 

Teel, Richard H. '51 Red Maple 1977 Ag Quad, center section 

Thomas, Franklin H. '16 Greenspire Linden 1978 Removed 1986 

ft Treman, Allan Hosie 71 Magnolia 1982 Uris Hall, east entrance 

ft Treman, Robert E. Area Planting 1958 Class of 1922 Hall, west side 

Trethaway, Edward J. '49 Little Leaf Linden 1973 White Hall, quad side 

Uris, Harold D. 75 Area Planting 1978 Day Hall, northeast corner 

ft Uris, Harold D. 75 Area Planting 1984 White Hall, east side 

Uris, Ruth Chinitz Area Planting 1979 A. D. White Drive, south end 

Q Indicates planting given in memory of party listed 



Person or Group Honored Pi t t ing 
Uris, Ruth Chinitz Area Planting 
Van Horson, John M. f16 Glenleven Linden 

CI Van Schaack, Mrs. Harding Red Oak 
CI Wanderstock, Jeremiah'41 Concolor Fir 
CI Warfield, Guy T. '25 Area Planting 
CI Wedell, Carl F. '24 Area Planting 
CI Weir, Lloyd W. *81 English Oak 

White, Phillip M. Area Planting 
White, Phillip M. '34 

& Nenetzin F. 35 Area Planting 
CI Willers, Diedrich K.'36 Area Planting 
CI Williams, Herbert H.'25 Red Oak 

Woldar, Annetta '16 White Pine 
Q Woollen, John Sellman '14 Area Planting 

Yager, Clara Taylor '47 Northern Red Oak 
Yager, Clara Taylor '47 White Oak 
Yager, Clara Taylor '47 Ginkgo 
Yager, Clara Taylor '47 Sugar Maple 
Yager, Clara Taylor '47 Sugar Maple 
Yager, Clara Taylor '47 Sugar Maple 
Yarnell, Floy Wilson Sugar Maple 
Young, Anna B. Red Oak 

CI Zimm, Lewis A. Sugar Maple 
Zucker, Myron Goldenrain Tree 

Campus Beautification 
Year 
Planted Campus Locating 

1980 A. D. White House, south slope 
1978 Removed 1986 
1983 Sibley Hall, southeast side 
1972 East Avenue & Campus Road 
1984 White Hall, east side 
1982 Willard Sraight Hall, south front entrance 
1980 Sage Chapel, east side 
1980 Barton Hall, south side 

1982 Tower Road, north side 
1979 Ives Hall Courtyard, north end 
1973 Morrill Hall, north toward McGraw Hall 
1983 Libe Slope, northwest of WSH 
1989 Oak Avenue Traffic Circle 
1978 White Hall, northeast of 
1978 White Hall, southeast corner on quad 
1979 Tjaden Hall, northeast comer 
1979 White Hall, northeast corner on quad 
1979 McGraw Hall, on quad 
1979 McGraw Hall, northeast comer on quad 
1972 Bailey Hall, west side 
1981 410 Thurston Avenue 
1979 Libe Slope, west of WSH 
1983 Phillips Hall, west side 

Q Indicates planting given in memory of party listed 





45 Plantations 

Adams, Crescence King: "This Water Lily Collection Given by Morton Adams '33 as 

a birthday gift to his wife Crescence King Adams." Houston Pond Pavilion, 

Newman Arboretum. 

Adams, Morton Cornell 1933: "Morton Adams '33 Grove Trustee and Councillor 

Given by his Family, Friends, and the Cornell Club of Rochester." Newman 

Arboretum. 

Auraca Herbarists: "Sundial mounted on stone, Gift of the Auraca Herbarists." 

Robison-York Herb Garden. 

Babcock, H. Edward: "In Honor of H. Edward Babcock, C.U. Trustee 1930-50, 

Chairman 1940-47, Given by his daughter Barbara B. Payne '39." Plaque on 

wooden bench, Dean's Garden. 

Baum, Michael Cornell 1974 (1952-1985): "The Overlook Dedicated to the Memory 

of Michael Baum 1952-1985." Unfinished bridge structure to symbolize the 

short life of Michael Baum. Given by family and friends; designed by Jim 

Biber. The words are inscribed across the top of the structure. South bank of 

Fall Creek near Water Treatment Plant, 1987. 

Braude, Rebecca (1899-1959): "These rhododendrons are given in memory of 

Rebecca Braude 1899-1959 Mother of One and Grandmother of Two Cornell 

Graduates." Plaque on boulder, Comstock Knoll. 

Brownell, Spencer Cornell 1897: "In Memory of Spencer Brownell '97 and William 

R. VanBuren '08." Newman Arboretum. 

Class of 1909: "In Memory of Therese Geherin Requardt '51, Class of 1909, In 

Memory of Gustav J. Requardt '09, The Continuous Reunion Club June 10, 

1982." This text replaces that shown on page 249 of the Revised 1984 Edition 

for the Class of 1909 Bench, Watkins Pinetum, 1982. 

Class of 1917: "The Class of 1917 bids all who use this bench to rest and be refreshed 

by nature's tranquil beauty." Plaque on wooden bench, Comstock Knoll. 

Class of 1920: "1920 Class Grove April, 1976." This plaque replaces two listed on 

page 250 of the Revised 1984 Edition. Plantations, 1976. 



Plantations 46 

Class of 1922: "June 1987 Memorial of the Cornell Class of 1922, To those who 

shall sit here rejoicing, to those who shall sit here mourning, sympathy and 

greetings, so have we done in our time A.D.W.-R.M.W.'" Bench, Newman 

Arboretum, June 1987. 

Class of 1923: "Class of f23 Memorial Grove." Newman Arboretum. 

Class of 1923: "In loving memory of the Women's Class of 1923." Newman 

Arboretum, 1989. 

Class of 1925: "The Class of '25 Dedicates this bench & plantings to your comfort and 

enjoyment." Flat Rock entrance, Newman Arboretum. 

Class of 1926: "This Comstock Knoll Seating area and plantings given in 

remembrance by the Class of 1926 on June 13,1986. 'May all who come here 

enjoy the beauty and serenity of this place.'" Plaque on wooden bench, 

Comstock Knoll, June 1986. 

Class of 1926: "This bench and plantings given in honor of the Class of 1926 by Marie 

Underbill Noll '26, June 13, 1986." Plantations, 1986. 

Class of 1930: "55th Reunion Gift with Appreciation, Class of 1930." Newman 

Arboretum, 1985. 

Class of 1937: "The Class of 1937 Restored this Azalea Garden as a Fiftieth Reunion 

Gift." Azalea Garden, 1987. 

Class of 1938: "Native Maple Collection. A place to rest, reminisce and meditate Given 

by the Class of 1938, Cornell University, 1984." Newman Arboretum, 1984. 

Class of 1939 Women: "Remembrance Garden Class of 1939 Women." Plantations 

Office Building. 

Class of 1940: "50th Reunion Gift Stone Wall and Surrounding Plants Gift of The 

Class of 1940." Stone wall, Comstock Knoll, 1990. 

Class of 1947: "Bench and Planting given by the Class of 1947 on the occasion of 

their 40th Reunion, June 13, 1987." Newman Arboretum, south side of 

Houston Pond, June 1987. 

Class of 1948: " '48 Overlook Given by the Class on its 40th Reunion June 11, 

1988." Stone Wall 48 Overlook, Beebe Lake, 1988. 

Class of 1952: "Restoration of the Solarium, A Gift of the Class of 1952 at its 35th 

Reunion." A.D. White Solarium, 1987. 



47 Plantations 

Class of 1959: "Class of '59 Jogging Trail. Dedicated June 9, 1989." Beebe Lake 

Jogging Trail. 

Class of 1960: '"From Blue Cayuga, From hill and dell, Far rings the story of the 

Glory of Cornell' Garden given by the class of I960." Tower Road Wild 

Garden, plaque on a boulder, 1990. 

Class of 1964: "The pond pavilion, walkway and waterside plantings were provided 

by the Class of 1964 at their 25th Reunion. June 9, 1989." F. R. Newman 

Arboretum, 1989. 

Cliggott, Richard T. Cornell 1953 and Janet: "To Friendship, September 1949-

Forever, Janet and Dick Cliggott '53 and Jane and Bob Engel '53." 

Arboretum. 

Cline, Carol Cornell 1937: "This Laurel Planting in Honor of Carol Cline, Class 

Secretary, 1937-62, Women's Class of '37, June 12, 1987." Plaque on 

boulder, Comstock Knoll, June 1987. 

Comstock, Anna Botsford: The sign naming Comstock Knoll for its former owner has 

been removed since the Revised 1984 Edition. 

Con well, Walter L. Cornell 1911: "In Memory of Walter L. Conwell '11 Assistant 

Dean, College of Engineering 1945-1953, Given by Frances Hankinon '27 

June 10, 1982." Newman Arboretum, June 1982. 

Cornell, Ezra: The circular portrait medallions of Ezra Cornell described on page 247 

of the Revised 1984 Edition are located at the East Entrance of the Richard M. 

Lewis building. 

Cummings, B. Arthur Cornell 1933: "In memory of Bernard Arthur Cummings '33. 

Given by his sister Christine Cummings Ruppe." Comstock Knoll. 

Dattlebaum, Solveig: "In Loving Memory of Solveig Dattlebaum, wife of David 

Dattlebaum, Class of 1922." Plaque on boulder, Plantations Office Building. 

Davidge, James Miller Cornell 1934: "These Ground Cover Plantings in Memory of 

James Miller Davidge '34. One Who Loved, 'Thy Fair Cornell'." Plantations 

Office Building. 

Duemling, Louisa Copeland Cornell 1958: "This Bench Recognizes the Generosity of 

Louisa Copeland Duemling, College of Agriculture, Class of 1958." Plaque on 

wooden bench, Tower Road. 



Plantations 48 

Engel, Robert Cornell 1953 and Jane: "To Friendship, September 1949- Forever, 

Janet and Dick Cliggott '53 and Jane and Bob Engel '53." Newman 

Arboretum, 

Fuerst, Myron M. Cornell 1929: "Presented to Myron M. Fuerst '29 on May 1, 1988 

for his 80th Birthday and to his wife, Beatrice, by his brother, William F. 

Fuerst, Jr. '39." Bench on Plantation Drive, 1988. 

Gaccione, Anthony S. Cornell 1921 (1898-1985): "In memory of Anthony Gaccione 

71 1898-1985. Given by his friends and family." Comstock Knoll. 

Gildea, Ray Y. Cornell 1912: "Ray Y. Gildea, C. E. Class of 1912, Myron W. Serby, 

Ag Engineering, Class of 1915, Ray Y. Gildea, Jr., Ag Economics, Class of 

1946 honored by Trudy Serby Gildea '52." Pavillion Bench, 1987. 

Gildea, Ray Y., Jr. Cornell 1946: "Ray Y. Gildea, C. E. Class of 1912, Myron W. 

Serby, Ag Engineering, Class of 1915, Ray Y. Gildea, Jr., Ag Economics, 

Class of 1946 honored by Trudy Serby Gildea ,52." Pavillion Bench, 1987. 

Guise, Cedric Hay Cornell 1914 (1890-1982): "In Memory of Cedric Hay Guise 

1890-1982. Friend of Plantations-Teacher-Adviser-Administrator, Department 

of Forestry Given by his students and co-workers." Comstock Knoll. 

Hallanan, Sunny and Martin McMillan: "In honor of their marriage Sunny Hallanan 

and Martin McMillan, August 23,1986." Comstock Knoll, 1986. 

Harris, Kevin M. Cornell 1972 (1950-1978): "This Lilac Walk is in memory of Kevin 

M. Harris, Class of 1972, Given by a Friend May 10, 1987." New 

Floriculture Test Garden, May 1987. 

Harris, Kevin M. Cornell 1972 (1950-1978): "In memory of Kevin M. Harris, Class 

of 1972 by his family - Milton and Evelyn Harris, Dana Harris '66, Linda and 

Katrina Kendall." New Floriculture Test Garden, May 1987. 

Heasley, Walter C. Jr. Cornell 1930 (1908-1975): "Walter Heasley Alpine Garden in 

memory of Walter C. Heasley Jr. '30 by his family and friends June 11,1986." 

This plaque replaces the one described on page 247 of the Revised 1984 

Edition. Rock garden on south slope of Comstock Knoll, June 1986. 

Hopkins, Josephine Lawrence: "In memory of Josephine Lawrence Hopkins who 

wanted to share her love of beauty and tranquility with others." Houston Pond 

Aquatics Collection, Houston Pond 



49 Plantations 

Houston, Elizabeth and Neill: "Houston Pond in Memory of Neill and Elizabeth 

Houston." 

Jenkins, Charles A.: "A gift of Charles A. Jenkins, June 1981" Mr. Jenkins gave five 

wooden benches in the American Peony Garden, Five Plaques, June 1981. 

Joyce, Severn Cornell 1949 and Catharine: "Catharine and Severn Joyce and Their 

Children invite you to rest and enjoy this garden." Plantations Office Building. 

Kephart, Pauline Maisch: "In Memory of Pauline Maisch Kephart by her husband and 

sons." Newman Arboretum. 

Kienzle, Maijorie Van Order Cornell 1926: "Kienzle Overlook in Honor of Maijorie 

Van Order Kienzle '26, Friend of Plantations given by her husband Lester C. 

Kienzle September 18,1986." Tower Road, 1986. 

Kingsbury, Albert: "Frederick Mac Monnies (1863-1940), American Pan of 

Rohallion, 1890 Bronze. Gift of Mr. and Mrs. Quinto Maganini, In Memory of 

Albert Kingsbury." A.D. White Solarium. 

Lee, Annette and Marvin: "Gift of Annette and Marvin Lee." Bench in Jackson Grove, 

1989. 

Lewis, Richard M.: "This bench is given in honor of Richard M. Lewis, Director of 

Cornell Plantations 1962-1982 Distinguished Horticulturist and Rhododendron 

enthusiast by the Bowers Foundation, Inc., 1984." Comstock Knoll, 1984. 

Lichtenberg, Jane Archibald Cornell 1921 (1899-1986): "Jane Archibald Lichtenberg, 

Class of 1921, June 7 1899-September 23, 1986." Robison-York Herb 

Garden. 

MacKeller, James M. Cornell MD 1905: "James M. MacKeller, M.D., FACS, Class 

of 1905 Vice President College of Medicine Given by his wife." Robison-York 

Herb Garden. 

Mezitt, Edmund V. Cornell 1937 (1915-1986): "In Memory of Edmund V. Mezitt 

1915-1986. B.I.A. Class of 1937, a Life Devoted to Creating Beautiful Hardy 

Plants for Northern Gardens." Azalea Garden. 

Miller, Elaine Pollock Cornell 1963: "In Memory of Elaine Pollock Miller, Class of 

1963, Given by Family and Friends." Newman Arboretum. 

Muenscher, Walter Conrad: "Walter Conrad Muenscher From His Students." 

Muenscher Poisonous Plants Garden, College of Veterinary Medicine. 



Plantations 50 

Mullestein, William E. Cornell 1932 and Louise: "Hillside Garden, gift of 'Whitey' 
f32 and Louise (Vassar '29) Mullestein." On a second bench with plaque near 

by tMbe determined that every succeeding generation shall be aware of the 

privilege to maintain and to utilize the setting of Cornell. Liberty Hyde Bailey." 

O'Connor, Audrey: "Auraca Herbarists 1982, Goodness Time's Rude Hand Defies, 

For Audrey O'Connor who designed this garden." Robison-York Herb 

Garden, 1982. 

CLeary, Harriet Barton Cornell 1924: "In Memory of Harriet Barton OLeary, Class 

of 1924 By Her Family and Friends." Plaque on stone bench, Plantations 

Office Building. 

Palmer, James Cornell 1921 and Martha Kinne Cornell 1924: "The dogwoods and 

waterlilies given by Jim Palmer '21 and Martha Kinne Palmer '24." Newman 

Arboretum. 

Panzer family: "Gift From the Panzer Family Ginny, '55 and Jerry PhD '56, Lorrie 

'77, Bob '81, Ellen '88." Comstock Knoll. 

Peterson, Arthur H. Cornell 1934 (1910-1988) and Helen S.: "The Oaks Dedicated to 

Helen S. and Arthur H. Peterson, MA '34. Over thirty-seven years as bursar, 

professor, controller, or treasurer, Prom dawn to dark he ran the university's 

business.'" Newman Arboretum. 

Pounder, Ronald U. Cornell 1960: "Ronald U. Pounder Heritage Garden. In Memory 

of Ronald U. Pounder '60 given by his wife and their children." Foot of 

Gymnosperm slope. 

Powell, Harry Cornell 1933 and Elizabeth Cornell 1934: "What beauty God hath 

wrought." Johnson Trail, Newman Arboretum. 

Reeve, Ralph T. Cornell 1920: "The Ralph T. Reeve Bench. In Memory of The Class 

of 1920 and the Happy Hours Spent Together." Newman Arboretum. 

Requardt, Gustav J. Cornell 1909: "In Memory of Therese Geherin Requardt '51, 

Class of 1909, In Memory of Gustav J. Requardt '09, The Continuous 

Reunion Club June 10, 1982." This text replaces that shown on page 249 of 

the Revised 1984 Edition for the Class of 1909 Bench, Watkins Pinetum, 1982. 



51 Plantations 

Requardt, Therese Geherin Cornell 1951: "In Memory of Therese Geherin Requardt 

'51, Class of 1909, In Memory of Gustav J. Requardt '09, The Continuous 

Reunion Club June 10, 1982." This text replaces that shown on page 249 of 

the Revised 1984 Edition for the Class of 1909 Bench, Watkins Pinetum, 1982. 

Richards, Elizabeth R.: "This grove of Oaks and this bench given in memory of 

Elizabeth R. Richards, Wife of Leonard B. Richards 76, June 10, 1982." 

Newman Arboretum, June 1982. 

Richards, Leonard B. Cornell 1926 (1904-1989): "The Leonard B. Richards Walk a 

gift of the Whitaker Foundation in honor of Leonard B. Richards 76 Cornell 

Plantations Sponsor and long-time friend of Cornell University. June 1989." 

Plaque on boulder Newman Arboretum ponds, 1989. 

Ritter, Gilbert Powers Cornell 1897 (1875-1957): "In loving memory of Gilbert 

Powers Ritter, CE 1897 given by his daughter Frederica Gilbert Ritter 

Lockhart, AB 1932." A bench near Newman Meadow and Slim Jim Woods, 

1988. 

Rockwell, George Cornell 1913 (1891-1967): "To the memory of George Rockwell 

whose vision for the future established the Rockwell Field Laboratory, an 

essential component of Cornell Plantations." The Revised 1984 Edition on 

page 249 describes the original of this plaque. Fall Creek entrance to F. R. 

Newman Arboretum, 1989. 

Ruppe, Peter B. Cornell 1932: "In Memory of Peter B. Ruppe 32 Given by his wife 

Christine Cummings Ruppe." Wooden bench, Comstock Knoll. 

Sastrowardoyo, Danny Cornell 1987 (-1986): "In Memory of Danny Sastrowardoyo 

'87 who drowned in this gorge May 30,1986. Placed here by friends and loved 

ones to caution others in the hope that he will be the last." Plaque, Cascadilla 

Gorge. 

Schnee, Vernon H. Cornell 1919 and Evelyn Hieber Cornell 1918: "Oak-Hickory 

Collection In Memory of Vernon H. Schnee, '19 and Evelyn Hieber Schnee, 

'18 'Only by giving to others can you repay those who have given to you.1 " 

Wooden bench, Newman Arboretum. 

Serby, Myron W. Cornell 1915: "Ray Y. Gildea, C. E. Class of 1912, Myron W. 

Serby, Ag Engineering, Class of 1915, Ray Y. Gildea, Jr., Ag Economics, 

Class of 1946 honored by Trudy Serby Gildea '52." Pavillion Bench, 1987. 



Plantations 52 

Sharp, Jessie M.T. (1882-1945): "In memory of Jessie M. T. Sharp 1882-1945 Given 

by her Niece Dorothy M. Proud." Comstock Knoll. 

Shepherd, Gertrude: "In Honor of Gertrude Shepherd Given by Auraca Herbarists." 

Plantations Office Building. 

Treman, Charles E. Jr. Cornell 1930 and Margaret H.: "Treman Woodland Walk Gift 

of Margaret H. and Charles E. Treman, Jr." Newman Arboretum. 

Underhill, Alpheus Finch Cornell 1929: "In memory of Alpheus Finch Underhill 

Devoted member of the Class of 1929 Who made the world a happier place 

because he lived. Fortunate are we who knew and loved him." Pine and 

Azalea Collection on the Northeast side of the Newman Arboretum, 1988. 

VanBuren, William R. Cornell 1908: "In Memory of Spencer Brownell '97 and 

William R. VanBuren r08." Newman Arboretum. 

VanOrder, Cora E.: "Grove of Birches and Azaleas In Memory of Cora E. VanOrder, 

Friend of Cornell University By Her Daughter Maijorie VanOrder Kienzle '26, 

June 1986." Comstock Knoll, June 1986. 

Watkins, Arthur Caldwell Cornell 1915 (1893-1974): "In memory of Arthur C. 

Watkins, Class of 1915, Maijorie Sime Watkins." This plaque replaces the 

sign described on page 249 of the Revised 1984 Edition. Watkins Pinetum. 

Welch, Donald: "In memory of Professor Donald Welch, his friend." Granite Stone in 

Newman Arboretum by the Smith House, 1986. 

Werly, Jane: "Liberty without learning is always in peril. Learning without liberty is 

always in vain. John F. Kennedy" Plaque on boulder, Beebe Lake Island, 

1990. 

Wilde, Mary H.: "The Conifers on this Knoll are planted and maintained through the 

generous bequest of Mary H. Wilde and reflect her interest and research in 

Conifers." Comstock Knoll. 

Woodworth, Iris L.: "In Loving Memory of Iris L. Woodworth Given by Her 

Husband Levenett S. Woodworth, M.D. '26." Robison-York Herb Garden. 

Work, Paul (1886-1959): "In Memory of Paul Work, 1886-1959, Professor Emeritus 

of Horticulture, Founder and Administrator of the Vegetable Gardening 

Department, Cornell University, 1910-1951, Given by Grace Nichols Work 

'14." Plaque on cut stone, Newman Arboretum. 



53 Plantations 

Yarb Woman: This sculpture as described on page 248 of the Revised 1984 Edition 

now resides in the gift shop at the Cornell Plantations, 1980. 

Zucker, Ralph Henry: "This pergola-pavilion is a gift of Myron Zucker '25 and Isabel 

Zucker '26 In memory of their son Ralph Henry Zucker." This plaque replaces 

the one recorded on page 247 of the Revised 1984 Edition. Plantations Office 

Building. 





55 Plantations 

Person or group Honored 
Adams, Bristow 
Adams, John Cranford 
Aherne, William E. 
Allen, Perry & Ruth 
Avery, Stuart B. Jr. 
Baetzhold, Theodore A. 
Ballantine, Herbert W. 
Batt, George 
Best, Gerald M. 
Booker, Barbara & Jack 
Booker, Thomas B. 
Brooks, Barbara 
Brooks, Frederic & Constance 
Burkholder, Walter H 
Calvert, George C. 
Canetta, John 
Carter, Dorothy & Ed 
Christiansen, David Carston 
Cima, Joyce 
Qark, Hale & Maijorie 
Class of 1921 
Class of 1929 Men 
Class of 1934 Women 
Close, Elizabeth M. 
Cooley, Carolyn S. 
Cooper, Frances V. 
Courtright, M/M Robert 
Cowie, Vanne 
Crawford, Mary M. 
Doolittle, Elsie H. & 

William W. 
Downen, Margaret 
Engelbrecht-Wiggins, Richard 

and Elizabeth 
English, Donald 
Fellner, Abraham & Sarah 
Foulk, Martha E. 
Fredenburg, Catherine S. & 

Otis J. 
Friend, Robert Elias 

Planting 

Beech tree 
Linden tree 
Paperbark Maple 
Rhododendrons 
Forsythia 
Rhododendrons 
Red Chokeberries 
Maple Trees 
White Pine Tree 
Magnolia Tree 
Sweetgum Tree 
Redbud, Cardinal Flowers 
Paper Birch Tree 
Rhododendrons 
Cherry Trees 
Red Cedars 
Magnolia Tree 
Sweetgum Tree 
Maple Tree 
Tulip Tree 
Cork Tree 
Birches 
Viburnum 
Ninebark Tree, Oak Trees 
Crab Apple Trees 
Maple Tree 
White Spruce Tree 
Daffodils, Wildflowers 
Red Oak Tree 

Maple Tree 
European Ash Tree 

Contorted Beech Tree 
Cork Tree 
River Birch Tree 
Cherry Trees 

Serbian Spruce Trees 
Oak Tree 

Campus Location 
Beech Collection 
Beech Collection 
Winter Garden 
Groundcovers Collection 
Order of Bloom 
Comstock Knoll 
Order of Bloom 
Native Maples Collection 
Order of Bloom 
Lowlands Collection 
Lowlands Collection 
Baum Memorial 
Order of Bloom 
Comstock Knoll 
Class of 23 Planting 
Order of Bloom 
Order of Bloom 
Lowlands Collection 
Winter Garden 
Kephart Glen 
Beech Collection 
Newman Overlook 
Order of Bloom 
Order of Bloom 
Wide Shrub Border 
Native Maple Collection 
Order of Bloom 
Beebe Beach 
Patterson Grove 

Native Maple Collection 
Flat Rock Entrance 

Fleet Garage Hedge 
Beech Collection 
Lowlands Collections 
Plantations Road 

Order of Bloom 
Plantations Road 



56 Plantations 

Person or Group Honored 
Hertel, John 
Hertel, John 
Hill, Dorothy Lampe 
Holbrook, George W. 
Holland, M/M Robert 
Homan, Paul T. 
Hopper, Nelson F. 
Kangas, John "Ted" 
Kelsey, Paul 
Leonard, Stephen R. 
Lewis, Richard M. 
Loew, Janet 
Ludwig, Edward E. Jr. 
MacKellar, James M. 
Mapes, Marion 
McCargo, Stratton M. 
McConnell, James & Lois Z. 
McKee, James E. 
Milone, Ralph E. 
Mogensen, Adele Dean 
Molyneux, Marion & Cha 
Montgomery, Royal E. 
Morrison, Malcom C. 
Muller, Edward W. 
Murray, Dr. Neville 
Newberger, David W. 
Newman, Helen A. 
Noback, Charles R. & Bozena 
Olson, Gerald 
Pfeifer, Edmund 

Poison, Marion E. 
Post, Leland R. 
Powell, Edward A. & Ann M. 
Pratt, Charles T. 
Rankin, Gilbert F. 
Reed, Harold L. 
Rideout, Blanchard & Louise 
Rogalsky, George & Laura 
Sayer, Albert H. 

Planting 
Dogwoods, Amelanchier, 
Yellowwood, Maple 
Magnolia Collection 
Cork Tree 
Maple Tree 
Cork Tree 
Red Oak, Japanese Maple 
Red Maple Trees 
False Cypress Tree, Rhododendrons 
Sour Gum Tree 
Bald Cypress Tree 
Red Maple Tree 
Oak Tree 
Antique Roses 
European Beech Tree 
Oak Tree 
Rhododendrons 
Stewartia Tree 
Maple Tree 
Korean Mountain Ash 
Chokeberries 
Linden Tree 
Tulip Tree 
Japanese Lilac Tree, Redbud Trees 
Paw-Paw Trees 
Japanese Scholar Tree 
Hackberry Trees 
Linden Tree 
Zelkova Tree 
Douglas Firs, Kentucky Coffee, 

Norway Spruce 
Dawn Redwood Trees 
Cork Tree 
Cedar of Lebanon 
Maple Tree 
Maple Tree 
Cork Tree 
Red Maple Trees 
Maple Tree 
Tulip Tree 

Campus Location 

Newman Meadow 
Newman Meadow 
Jackson Grove 
Class of '23 Planting 
Lowlands Collection 
Beech Collection 
Order of Bloom 
Native Maple Collection 
Groundcover Collection 
Arboretum 
Floriculture Memorial Area 
Native Maple Collection 
Jackson Grove 
Robison-York Herb Garden 
Beech Collection 
Kephart Glen 
Comstock Knoll 
Mary Rockwell Azelea Garden 
Native Maple Collection 
Class of '23 Planting 
Order of Bloom 
Beech Collection 
Kephart Glen 
Order of Bloom 
Lowlands Collection 
Sculpture Garden 
Lowlands Collection 
Jackson Grove 
Grossman Pond 

Arboretum 
Arboretum 
Class of '23 Planting 
Sculpture Garden 
Native Maple Collection 
Arboretum 
Beech Collection 
Lowlands Collection 
Order of Bloom 
Order of Bloom 



Person or Group Honored 
Schmidt, Gert H. W. 
Short, William Harrison 
Smith, William B. 
Steidl, Don & Viola 
Stothoff, W. Stewart 
Thetford, Meda Young 
Townsend, Clarence 
Turk, Bernice 
Van Alstyne, Benjamin & 

Madelon 
Van Cleve, Herman B. 
Weiler, Henry W. 
Whalen, Michael 
White, William C. 
Wilde, Mary H. 
Willcox, Bertram 
Willcox, Katharine 
Willers, Diedrich K 
Wintriss, Robin 
Woodward, Winifred S. 
Work, Grace 
Wozny, Thomas 
Wrede, Mercedes S. 

57 
Planting 

Maple Tree 
Korean Ash Tree 
Maple Tree 
Cherry Tree 
Red Maple Tree 
Yellowwood Trees 
Maple Tree 
Magnolia Tree 

Rhododendrons, Enkianthus 
Katsura Tree, Rhododendrons 
Paw-Paw Trees 
Sweetgum Tree 
Stewartia 
Lace Bark Pine Tree 
Hawthorne Trees 
Pine Tree, Hawthorne Trees 
Pine Trees 
Linden Tree 
Maple Trees 
Oak Tree 
Hawthorne Trees 
English Oak Tree 

Plantations 

Campus Location 

Native Maple Collection 
Order of Bloom 
Native Maple Collection 
Order of Bloom 
Native Maple Collection 
Sculpture Garden 
Winter Garden 
East of Newman Meadow 

Comstock Knoll 
Comstock Knoll 
Lowlands Collection 
Lowlands Collection 
Comstock Knoll 
Comstock Knoll 
Beech Collection 
Beech Collection 
Order of Bloom 
Beech Collection 
Lowlands Collection 
Patterson Grove 
Beech Collection 
Jackson Grove 





59 Index 

Adams, Bristow 35, 55 Beck, Robert A. 27 
Adams, Crescence King 45 Behnke, Carolyn 13, 31 
Adams, John Cranford 55 Bellis, Herbert F. 8 
Adams, Morton 45 Bender, Gertrude 9 
Affinito, Lilyan H. 7 Bender, Meyer 8 
Agnello, Robert S. 7 Berens, Donald P. 8 
Agnello, Rose Marie 7 Berens, Margaret S. 8 
Aheme, William E. 55 Bernatsky, Matthew 8 
Ahl, David H. 7 Best, Gerald M. 55 
Air Products Foundation 7 Binenkorb, Aaron 8, 27 
Allen, Perry & Ruth 55 Binenkorb, Marion 8, 27 
Alpha Phi 27 Bird, Royal J. 35 
Alpha Phi Alpha 27, 35 Bishop, Alison Kingsbury 35 
Alumni Auditorium 7 Bitz, Robert W. 35 
Amer. Society, Mechanical Eng'i eers 8 Boehlecke, Robert A. 35 
Ammann, Fredreka M. 35 Bolgiano, Ralph 9 
Amoco 8 Boochever, Louis C. 35 
Anna Comstock House Residents 35 Boochever Miriam 35 
Anonymous 35 Booker, Barbara & Jack 55 
Archibald, Walter D. 35 Booker, Thomas B. 55 
Avery, Stuart B. Jr 55 Brackett, Harold L. Ill 35 
Auraca Herbarists 45 Braude, Rebecca 45 
Austin, Betty Jane 35 Brooks, Barbara 55 

Brooks, Frederic & Constance 55 
Babcock, H. Edward 45 Brownell, Spencer 45 
Bache, Harold 8, 35 Buchholz, Arthur B. 35 
Bachrach, Fabian 31 Bull, Harry 35 
Bacon, Caroline Dawdy 35 Bunis, Lawrence J. 9 
Bacon, Walter Meredith 35 Bunis, Linda J. 9 
Baetzhold, Theodore A. 55 Bunis, Morton S. 35 
Baird, Kerstin T. 35 Bunis, Vicki 9 
Baird, Thomas J. 35 Burkholder, Walter H. 55 

Baker, Robert C. 35 Buttrick, Alden C. 35 

Baker, William Charles 35 Callen Family 
Callnin, Susan Baldwin, Frank C. 35 
Callen Family 
Callnin, Susan 

9 
9 

Ballantine, Herbert W. 55 Callnin, William J. 9 
Banfi Vintners 8 Calma Co. 9 
Banfi's 8 Calvert, George C. 55 
Bates, Gertrude Strong 35 Camus, Michel 9 
Batt, George 55 Canas, Jon Y. 9 
Baum, Michael 45 Canetta, John 55 
Beam, Edward B. 35 Caplan, Harry 35 



Index 60 

Carpenter, Allan W. 35 Class of 1941 36 
Carpenter, Frances Perry 35 Class of 1942 36 
Carreiro, Joseph A. 35 Class of 1943 10 
Carrier Corporation 9 Class of 1944 36 
Carter, Albert 35 Class of 1946 36 
Carter, Dorothy & Ed 55 Class of 1947 46 
Carter, Emanuel J. Sr. 35 Class of 1948 36,46 
Carter, Julian M. 35, 36 Class of 1949 36 
Chamot, Emile 9 Class of 1950 10 
Chandler, Russell Craig 36 Class of 1951 36, 37 
Cheney, Daniel J. 36 Class of 1952 46 
Chevron 9 Class of 1953 37 
Chiu, Michael 10 Class of 1954 37 
Chiu, Shirley 10 Class of 1955 37 
Christian, Vance A. 3, 10 Class of 1956 10, 37 
Christiansen, David Carston 55 Class of 1957 10 
Chupp, William H. 36 Class of 1959 37, 47 
Cima, Joyce 55 Class of 1960 10, 47 
Clark, Hale & Maijorie 55 Class of 1961 37 
Clark, John J. Jr. 3, 10 Class of 1962 37 
Class of 1872 27 Class of 1964 47 
Class of 1909 45 Class of 1971 37 
Class of 1916 36 Class of 1972 37 
Class of 1917 45 Class of 1973 37 
Class of 1919 36 Class of 1974 37 
Class of 1920 45 Class of 1976 37 
Class of 1921 36, 55 Class of 1977 37, 38 
Class of 1922 36,46 Class of 1978 38 
Class of 1923 46 Class of 1983 10 
Class of 1925 46 Class of 1985 10 
Class of 1926 46 Class of 1987 27 
Class of 1927 36 Clement, Daniel 4, 31 
Class of 1928 36 Cliggott, Janet 47 
Class of 1929 55 Cliggott, Richard 47 
Class of 1930 36,46 Cline, Carol 47 
Class of 1931 36 Close, Elizabeth M. 55 
Class of 1932 36 Clute, Leslie D. 10 
Class of 1934 36, 55 Coburn, Arthur J. 38 
Class of 1935 36 Coburn, Ruth H. 38 
Class of 1937 46 Coffin, Foster M. 38 
Class of 1938 36,46 College of Agriculture and life 38 
Class of 1939 36,46 Collyer, John Lyon 38 
Class of 1940 46 Comstock, Anna Botsford 3, 11,47 



61 Index 

Comstock, John Henry 3, 11 Dow Chemical Company 12 
Conable, Agnes Gouinlock 38 Downen, Margaret D. 55 
Conable, Barber B. 38 Driscoll, J. Joseph, Jr. 27 
Conable, William G. 38 Drummond, A. M. 38 
Conwell, Walter L. 47 Duemling, Louisa Copeland 47 
Cook, Alice H. 38 Dykes, Charles 27, 38 
Cooley, Carolyn S. 55 
Cooper, Frances V. 55 Eastwick, Joseph L. 12, 27 
Corbett, Helen Ives 38 Echiwbridzo 31 
Cornell Community 27 Ecology House 38 
Cornell, Ezra 47 Edward B. Beam 38 
Cornell, Ezra 38 Engel, Jane 48 
Cornell Society of Hotelmen, Engel, Robert 48 

European Chapter 11 Engelbrecht-Wiggins, Richard 55 
Corson, Dale R. 38 Engelbrecht-Wiggins, Elizabeth 55 
Corson, Nellie Griswold 38 Engineering Graduate Students 38 
Corwith, James C. 38 English, Donald 55 
Courtney, John 3 Equine Performance Testing Clinic 12 
Courtright, M/M Robert 55 Erlacher, Max 31 
Cowen, Robert 38 Ewanicki, Mimi 38 
Cowie, Vanne 55 Eyer, John R. 38 
Cowles, Andrus 38 Eyerman, Alice H. 38 
Crawford, Mary M. 55 Eyerman, Robert A. 38 
Creamer, William E. 38 
Cummings, B. Arthur 47 Farfel, Mr. and Mrs. Aaron J. 12 
Cuykendall, Trevor R. 11 Fellner, Abraham & Sarah 55 
Cuzzi, Alexandra Elise 38 Ferris, Richard J. 12 
Cuzzi, Ashley Clark 38 Fiske, Jennie McGraw 28 

Fleming, Joseph E. Jr. 38 
Dattlebaum, Solveig 47 Football team of '48, '49 & '50 13, 14 
Davidge, James Miller 47 Foulk, Martha E. 55 
Department of Floriculture 38 Four Seasons Hotels 14 
Desch, Noel 38 Frankel, William 14 
Desmond Americana of Albany 11 Fredenburg, Catherine S. 55 
DiRusso, Louis and Angela Family 38 Fredenburg, Otis J. 55 
Doan, Herbert Dow 11 Freeman, Chester A. 14 
Dodge, Phelps 11 Fricke, Richard F. 38 
Doggert, William H. 38 Friend, Robert Elias 55 
Doherty, Robert E. 11,42 Frisch, Paul Z. 39 
Donor Plaque 12 Fuerst, Myron M. 48 
Doolittle, Elsie H. 55 Fuerst, William F. Jr. 39 
Doolittle, William W. 55 
Dorrance, John G. 12 



Index 62 

Gaccoine, Anthony S. 48 
Gale, Eleanor R. 39 
Garmezy, Samuel 14 
General Foods Corp. 14 
Gibson, James J. 39 
Gifford, Hilda L. 14 
Gilchrist, Robert C. 39 
Gildea, Ray Y. 48 
Gildea, Ray Y., Jr. 48 
Gillett, Gertrude 39 
Gillett, Roy L. 39 
Goldfinger, Elliott 31 
Goldstein, Richard 14 
Green, Mr. and Mrs. Donald F. Sr. 39 
Greenawalt, John E. 39 
Greenawalt, William E. 39 
Griffith, Fred C. 39 
Grohmann, H. Victor 28 
Grumman, Leroy R. 39 
Gubb, Larry E. 39 
Guise, Cedric Hay 48 
Gussman, Herbert 28 

Hall of Honor 28 
Hallanan, Sunny 48 
Hamilton, Robert 39 
Hamilton, William H., Jr. 
Handlery Family 14 
Hansen, Eric Lars 14 
Hansen, Vanessa 14 
Hanslowe, Kurt 39 
Harriman, Frances G. 39 
Harris, Kevin M. 48 
Hart, R. Bruce 15 
Heasley, Walter C. Jr. 48 
Hemmeter, Christopher B. 15 
Henderson, Willis C. 39 
Hertel, John 56 
Hill, Dorothy Lampe 56 
Hilton, Conrad N. 15 
Hilton Hotels 15 
Hilton International 15 
Himmel, Janet A. 15 

Himmel, Kenneth A. 15 
Himmelman, Lynn P. 15 
Hiram Walker 15 
Hoffman, Allyn 39 
Hoffman, Melvin B. 39 
Holbrook, George W. 56 
Holland, Jerome H. 3, 16, 28 
Holland, M/M Robert 56 
Holtzman, Janet A. 16 
Holtzman, Richard E. 16 
Homan, Paul T. 56 
Hopkins, Josephine L. 48 
Hopper, Nelson F. 56 
Horsemen's Benevolent Assoc. 16 
Horton, John H. 39 
Hoskins, E. R. 39 
Hospitality Valuation Serivces, Inc. 16 
Hotelmen of World War H 28 
Houston, Elizabeth 48 
Houston, Neill 48 
Humphreys, Alice K. 39 
Humphreys, John W. 39 
Hunter, Francis T. 39 

Ingwersen 31 
Inumaru, Ichiro 16 
Irish, Eugene Jennings 39 
Irish, Harold Enos 39 
Ivy League Schools 17 

Jenkins, Charles A. 48 
Johnson, Clay W. 39 
Johnson Museum 28 
Johnson, Samuel C. 28 
Johnson, Samuel C. 4 
Joyce, Catherine 48 
Joyce, Severn 48 

Kabelac, Edward L. 39 
Kabelac, Linda P. 39 
Kade, Max 17 
Kangas, John "Ted" 56 



63 Index 

Kastner, Donald E. 17 MacKeller, James M. 49, 56 
Keck, W. M. Foundation 17 Major Donors 18 
Keller, Elizabeth B. 39 Mallory, George B. 18 
Kelley, Roy C. 17 Malott, Mr. & Mrs. Deane W. 40 
Kelsey, Paul 56 Mapes, Marion 56 
Kennedy, W. Keith 39 Mariani Family 18 
Kephart, Pauline Maisch 49 Marriott, J. Willard 18, 19 
Kessler, Henry H. 39 Marshall Family 19 
Kienzle, Maijorie Van Order 49 Martin, Thomas 
King, Ethel MacConnie 39 Marx, Jonathan E. 19 
King, Joseph P. 39 Mather, Elizabeth Ring 40 
King, Patrick J. 40 Mather, William Gwinn 40 
Kingsbury, Albert 49 Mattin, Harry E. 19 
Kingsbury, John M. 28 McCargo, Stratton M. 56 
Kinne, Birge W. 40 McCay, Clive M. 29 
Knapp, David C. 40 McCay, Jeanette B. 29 
Knight, George W. 17 McConnell, James & Lois Z. 56 
Knight, Lester B. 4, 28 McConville, Dorothy H. 29 
Kodak, Eastman Co. 17 McDowell, Edward R. H. 19 
Kovner, Jeffrey 28,29 McKee, James E. 56 
Kroch, Jeanette Kennelly 4 McLamore, James W. 19 
Kuntz, Hal 29 McMaster, Donald 40 

McMillan, Martin 48 
L. J. Minor Corporation 17 Mearl Corporation 19 
Lambert, William W. 17 Medal of Freedom 29 
Lawrence, Samuel A. 40 Meek, H. B. 4,29 
Lee, Annette 49 Mehl, Barbara Leinroth 40 
Lee, Elizabeth Gregg 40 Melby, Edward D., Jr. 4 
Lee, Marvin 49 Melvin, Jeffrey D. 40 
Lee, Ora 40 Mendenhall, William W. 40 
Leonard, Ellis P. 4 Merck 19 
Leonard, Stephen R. 56 Metson, Robert 40 
Levine, George 40 Meyer, Andre 19 
Lewis, Nancy Disbrow 40 Meyer, Bella 19 
Lewis, Richard M. 49, 56 Mezitt, Edmund V. 49 
Ley, Allyn B. 17 Miller, Elaine Pollock 49 
Lichtenberg, Jane Archibald 49 Miller, J. Gormly 40 
Lindseth, Jon 17 Milone, Ralph E. 56 
Loew, Janet 56 Mix, Katherine Lyon 40 
Loews Hotel & Corporation 17 Mogami, Takeo 19 
Longley, James A., Jr. 40 Mogensen, Adele Dean 56 
Ludwig, Edward E. Jr. 56 Molyneux, Marion & Cha 56 
Ludwig, Edward E. 40 Monsanto 19 



Index 64 

Montgomery, Royal E. 56 Olney, Roy A. 40 
Moore, Helen Irish 40 Olson, Gerald 56 
Moose Head 29 Omni Hotels 20 
Morison, Robert S. 40 Osborn, Lois Curtis 40 
Morrison, Malcom C. 56 Ostrander, John B. 40 
Mortar Board 40 Owings, Margaret W. M. 40 
Moss, Ronald M. 19 Owings, Nathaniel A. 40 
Moss, Steven L. 20 
Moudry, Roberta M. 52 Palcic, James L. 40 
Muenscher, Walter Conrad 49 Palmer, James 50 
Mullane, Phyllis B. 40 Palmer, Martha Kinne 50 
Muller, Edward W. 56 Panzer family 50 
Mullestein, Louise 50 Pearce, Lester Charles 41 
Mullestein, William E. 50 Pearce, Margaret Louise 41 
Murdock, Jeffrey 40 Pendelton, Richard F. 41 
Murray, Dr. Neville 56 Penney, Norman 41 
Murray, Shelton N. 40 Perez, Howard B., Jr. 41 
Musick, Jack 20 Perkins, Frances 20 
Myers, William I. 20 Peter, George 20 

Peter, Gloria 20 
Nagel, David A. 40 Peters, John A. 41 
Nelson, Earl C. 40 Peterson, Arthur H. 50 
Nelson, Lynne Claire 40 Peterson, Helen S. 50 
Nesheim, Maiden C. 40 Pfeifer, Edmund F. 41,56 
Neufeld, Leo 42 Pfeifer, KatherineA. 41 
Newberger, David W. 56 Pfeiffer, Weyland 41 
Newman, F.R. 40 Plamondon, Elizabeth H. 20 
Newman, Helen A. 56 Poison, Margaret R. 41 
Nieswand, Erin C. 40 Poison, Marion E. 41, 56 
Noback, Charles R. & Bozena 56 Poison, Robert A. 20, 41 
Norwegian Hotel 20 Poison, Ruth E. 41 
Norton, Keith R. 40 Post, Leland R. 56 
Noyes, Jansen Jr. 4 Pounder, Ronald U. 50 
Noyes, Mrs. Jansen Jr. 40 Powell, Edward A. & Ann M 56 
Noyes, Nicholas H. 29 Powell, Henry & Elizabeth 50 
Nyikos, Istvan 31 Pratt, Charles T. 56 

Pridham, Alfred M. S. 41 
O'Connor, Audrey 50 Purcell, Wendy 4, 20 
OHart, Theodore 
OLeary, Harriet Barton 50 Quail, Wallace B. 41 
CLeary, Paul M. 4 Quill & Dagger Honor Society 41 
Olin, Franklin Walter 4 
Olinsky, Ivan 31 



65 Index 

Rankin, Anthony I. 41 Saunders Family 22 
Rankin, Benjamin B. 41 Sayer, Albert H. 56 
Rankin, Gilbert F. 56 Sayles, Charles I. 29 
Rautenburg, George D. 41 Schaenen, Nelson 29 
Recknagel, Arthur B. 41 Schaenen, Nelson, Jr. 29 
Redding, J. Saunders 41 Schleicher, F. Grant 42 
Reed, Harold L. 56 Schlichter, Fred P. 42 
Reed, Hugh D. 41 Schmidt, Gert H. W. 57 
Reeve, Ralph T. 50 Schnee, Vernon H. 51 
Regent International Hotels 21 Schnee, Evelyn Hieber 51 
Requardt, Gustav J. 41, 50 Schoales, Dudley N. 42 
Requardt, Therese Geherin 51 Schoellkopf, Jacob F. 22 
Rhodes, Fred Hoffman 4 Schoellkopf, Paul A., Sr. 22 
Richards, Elizabeth R. 51 Schroeder, John G. 42 
Richards, Leonard B. 51 Schwartz, Richard A. 22,.42 
Rickard, Charles G. 4 Schwartz Jean K. 22, 42 
Rideout, Blanc hard & Louise 56 Sculpture 30 
Ritter, Gilbert Powers 51 Seaver, Philip H. 23 
Robinson, Donald M. 41 Serby, Myron W. 51 
Robinson, Ruth S. 41 Shackelton, Horace E. 42 
Robison Athletic Fund 21 Shanken, Marvin R. 23 
Robison, Doris 21 Sharp, Jessie M.T. 52 
Robison, Ellis H. 21 Shepherd, Gertrude 52 
Rockwell, George H. 41, 51 Shepherd, Giles F. Jr. 42 
Rodriguez, Shirley A. 21 Sherry, John H. 30 
Rogalsky, George & Laura 56 Shire, Moses E. 42 
Rolles, Jean E. 21 Short, William Harrison 57 
Rose, Flora 21 Sibley, Hiram 23 
Rossiter, Clinton L. HI 41 Sigma Nu Fraternity 42 
Rowe, Norman L. IV 21 Sigma Xi 30, 42 
Rowe, Philip D. Jr. 21 Slutsky, Ben 23 
Ruppe, Peter B. 51 Smith, Julian C. 4 
Rushmore, Judith K. 21 Smith, William B. 57 
Rushmore, Stephen 21 Sonnabend, Paul 23 
Ryan, Carmen 22 Spaeth, J. Nelson 42 
Ryan, M. 0 . 22 Spencer, James W. 42 

Spencer, Kenneth Aldred 23 
Sack, Susan L. 22 Sphinx Head Honor Society 42 
Sadd, Arlene N. 22 Stapley, Edward R. 42 
Salmon, Daniel Elmer 4,42 Stark, Mr. and Mrs. Fred 23 
Sampson, Steven 22 Stader, Ellsworth M. 4, 5, 23, 30 
Sastrowardoyo, Danny 51 Statler Hall 30 
Saulsbury, Henry Wilson 41 Statler, Mrs. Ellsworth M. 5 



Index 66 

Steidl, Don & Viola 57 Van Cleve, Herman B. 57 
Stevens, Jane Knauss 42 Van Horson, John M. 43 
Stevens, Robert C. 42 Van Schaack, Mrs. Harding 43 
Stewart, Charles T. 42 VanBuren, William R. 52 
Stewart, Patricia Carry 42 Van Order, Cora E. 52 
Stinson, Harry T. Jr. 42 Veterinary College Alumni 25 
Stothoff, W. Stewart 57 VG Sector Isotope 25 
Stouffer Hotels 23 
Stout, Evelyn E. 42 Wanderstock, Jeremiah J. 25, 43 
Suh, Young Hee 42 Ward, William B 25 
Swanson, George T. 42 Ware, W. Barlow 25 
Sylla, James R. 23 Warfield, Guy T. 43 
Syracuse China Corporation 23, 24 Watkins, Anthony 

Watkins, Arthur Caldwell 
31 
52 

Tang, Muli 31 Watt, Sir James 5 
Tatibouet, Andre S. 24 Wedell, CarlF. 43 
Tatibouet, Jane B. 24 Wehmann, Gilbert H. 30 
Taylor, Charles G. 5, 24, 30 Weller, Robert N. 31 
Taylor, Marica 5 Weiler, Henry W. 57 
Taylor, S. Gregory 5, 24, 30 Weir, Lloyd W. 43 
Teagle, Mr. and Mrs. Walter C. 42 Weiss, Caren 25 
Teel, Richard H. 42 Weiss, Roger 25 
Thetford, Meda Young 57 Welch, Donald 52 
Thomas, Franklin H. 42 Werly, Jane 52 
Tobin, Catherine J. 30 Westin Hotels & Resorts 25 
Townsend, Clarence 57 Whalen, Michael 57 
Treman, Allan Hosie 42 Whetzel, Herbert H. 25 
Treman, Charles E. Jr. 52 White, Andrew Dickson 30 
Treman, Margaret H. 52 White, E. B. 25 
Treman, Robert E. 42 White, Nenetzin F. 43 
Trethaway, Edward J. 42 White, Phillip M. 43 
Trice, Donald R. 24 White, William C. 57 
Trice, Lorraine P. 24 Whitkin, Jerome 31 
Tucker, Richard F. 
Turk, Bemice 
Turk, Kenneth L. 

30 
57 
24 

Whittaker, Robert H. 26 Tucker, Richard F. 
Turk, Bemice 
Turk, Kenneth L. 

30 
57 
24 Wilde, Mary H. 52, 57 

Tucker, Richard F. 
Turk, Bemice 
Turk, Kenneth L. 

Willcox, Bertram 57 

Underhill, Alpheus Finch 52 Willcox, Katharine 57 

Uris, Harold D. 42 Willcox, Walter F. 5 

Uris, Ruth Chinitz 42, 43 Willers, Diedrich K. 
Williams, Herbert H. 

43, 57 
43 

Van Alstyne, Benjamin 57 Williams, L. 31 
Van Alstyne, Madelon 57 Willlard Straight Rock Garden 26 



Winding, Charles C. 
Winegardner & Hammons, Inc 
Wintriss, Robin 
Woldar, Annetta 
Woodward, Winifred S. 
Woodworth, Iris L. 
Woollen, John Sellman 
Work, Grace 
Work, Paul 
Wozny, Thomas 
Wrede, Mercedes S. 

Yager, Clara Taylor 
Yarb Woman 
Yarnell, Floy Wilson 
Young, Anna B. 

Zimm, Lewis A. 
Zucker, Myron 
Zucker, Ralph Henry 

67 Index 

26 
26 
57 
43 
57 
52 
43 
57 
52 
57 
57 

43 
53 
43 
43 

43 
43 
53 




